
Date:  24-04-2024

Prabakaran M,

6/17, N Gopalapuram,

Ramasamypa琀�, Kamuthi,

Ramanathapuram - 623603

OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT

Dear Prabakaran,

On behalf of Berger Paints, we congratulate you for successfully comple琀椀ng our campus recruitment process  

and pleased to extend an o昀昀er to you for the posi琀椀on of  Sales O昀케cer Trainee (SOT) on the terms and 

condi琀椀ons discussed mutually. We believe that your knowledge, skills and dedica琀椀on would be an ideal 昀椀t for  

our team.

You will be under proba琀椀on for a period of  one year, and on successful comple琀椀on of proba琀椀on, will be 

absorbed in the regular non-management grade as Sales O昀케cer (SO) of the Company.

You are requested to join our organiza琀椀on on 20-05-2024 at our Madurai, Tamil Nadu for ini琀椀al orienta琀椀on 

and induc琀椀on, subsequent to which you shall be posted at any of the loca琀椀ons of the company as decided by  

the management.

Your CTC breakup is enclosed (Annexure – I) and a list of documents are required in Annexure – II.

The formal le琀琀er of appointment will be issued to you at the 琀椀me of your joining. Kindly accept the o昀昀er as a  

token of your acceptance of the o昀昀er.

We look forward to the prospect of a long and mutually rewarding professional rela琀椀onship.

Yours faithfully,

FOR BERGER PAINTS INDIA LIMITED

(RANJAN BANERJEE)

GROUP HEAD – HR



Annexure – I

SALES OFFICER TRAINEE COMPENSATION – 2024

Name: Prabakaran M Grade: SOT

Loca琀椀on: Madurai, Tamil Nadu Func琀椀on: Retail

EMOLUMENTS
Per 

Month
(Rs.)

 Per 
Annum
(Rs.)

FIXED SALARY AND ALLOWANCES

Basic Salary 21,100 2,53,200

House Rent Allowance 2,110 25,320

LTA (@ 1-month Basic Salary) 1,758 21,100

Total Monthly Rate (A) 24,968 2,99,620

RETIRALS

PF (@12% of Basic Salary) 2,532 30,384

Gratuity (@4.81% of Basic Salary) 1,015 12,180

Total (B) 3,547 42,564

Fixed Salary (CTC) (A+B) 28,515 3,42,184

PERQUISITE

Cell Phone Reimbursement 500 6,000

Total (C) 500 6,000

VARIABLE PAY

Sales Incentive (Max.) 20,833 2,50,000

Market Working Allowance* 7,500 90,000

Total (D) 28,333 3,40,000

RETENTION BONUS

Retention Bonus** 1,667 20,000

Total (E) 1,667 20,000

Gross Salary (CTC)
(Total of A+B+C+D+E)

59,015 7,08,184

NOTE:

1. Sales / Performance Incen琀椀ve is a variable component and is calculated based on op琀椀mal performance of individual on certain value, volume, collec琀椀on  

targets achieved on quarterly basis. The indicated 昀椀gure is on a full year term, based on an assump琀椀on that you will earn 100% incen琀椀ve. The actual pay  

out shall be based on achieved performance levels on speci昀椀ed performance parameters and is payable only if an individual is on the rolls of the company  

during the 琀椀me of each pay out as per rules.

2. Addi琀椀onal bene昀椀ts extended by the Company as per company policies are Group Mediclaim Insurance Coverage as per grade, applicable for self & Group  

Personal Accident Insurance Policy as per grade, applicable for self.

3. Leave en琀椀tlement in a year: As applicable in the factories / depots as per Company rules. Paid Leave En琀椀tlement in a year: 15 days con琀椀ngency leave 

during the yearlong training period

4. *Market Working Allowance shall have two components, i.e. Basic & Excellence, each having separate criteria.

5. **This is a One琀椀me payout only and shall not be payable therea昀琀er. Reten琀椀on bonus is payable on comple琀椀on of two years of employment.

FOR BERGER PAINTS INDIA LIMITED

(RANJAN BANERJEE)

GROUP HEAD – HR



Annexure – II

List of Documents required***:

Personal 

Documents
Educa琀椀on Statutory Forms

Work Experience

(If Applicable)
Bank Account Details

Passport size 

Photograph

Pan Card

Aadhar Card

Voter Id Card

10th Marksheet

12th Marksheet

UG –Marksheet & 

Degree Cer琀椀昀椀cate

PG - Marksheet & 

Degree Cer琀椀昀椀cate

(If any)

Form 1

Form 11

Form 2

Form F

Medical Form

Compara琀椀ve 

statement

Appointment Le琀琀er

Last 2 months Pay slip.

Experience Le琀琀er 

Relieving Le琀琀er

Cancelled Cheque** 

(Name Printed) / 

Passbook Front Page

**Cancel Cheque should have the candidate’s name printed on it and the account should not be a Joint Account. 

*** Personal Documents, Educa琀椀onal Documents, Work Experience related Documents (if applicable) and Bank 

Account details need to upload on the Onboarding link received from Darwinbox HRMS portal via personal email  

ID and Statutory Forms need to be duly 昀椀lled & Signed and carried the hard copies (original) on the day of Joining 

20-05-2024, so昀琀 copy of the Statutory Forms will be available on Darwinbox portal.  
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ST. XAVIER'S COLLEGE 

(AUTONOMOUS) 
PALAYAMKOTTAI-627002 

M.SC. PHYSICS 

AROCKIA ANGELINE C 
22PPH521 

Phone 

:0462 

2560 
744 

Website: www.stxavierstn.edu. in 

Validity: 2022-2024 PRINCIPAL 



ESAKI 
AASHNAM 

To 

ESAKI VIDYAASHRAM 
Tenkasi - Tirunelveli Main Road, Vaikapaalam, Tenkasi -627 8111. 

Ph: 04633 - 221991 / 221992 

Ms.Arockia Angeline, 
Tirunelveli. 

Dear Ms. Aro ckia Angeline, 

Sub: Appointment for the position of Chemistry Teacher -Reg. 

CBSE Affiliation No. : 1930680 

This is to inforn you that you have been selected for the post of 

Chemistry Teacher at Esaki Vidyaashram. On the basis of your 

interview performance which was held on 08.06.2024 we are glad to 

welcome you on board. Mentioned below are the criteria that apply to 

this provisional appointment offer. 

* Acceptance of the Offer 

Congratulations! 

Subnission of Educational Certificates 

Date: 10.06. 2024 

Kindly revert as soon as possible. 

Place: Tenkasi 

VIDY AASHE 

SATIOR 
ESAKE 

1930689 

Date: 10.06. 2024 

Best Wishes. 10J06|20 24 
Principal 

PRINCIP AL 
NES AKI VIDYA ASHRAM (C8SE 

Vaaikapaalam 
Tirunelveli Main Road, 

Tenkasi- 627 811, 

E-mail : esakividyaash ram.cbse.édu@gmail.com / www.esakividyaashramcbse.in 
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(AUTONOMOUS) 
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SARANYA B 
22PPH518 

M.SC. PHYSICS 

Validity: 2022-2024 

Phone 
: 

0462 

2560744 

Website: 

www.stxavierstn. 

edu. 
in 

PRINCIPAL 
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Evaluation Warning: The document was created with Spire.Doc for .NET.

WORK ASSI GNMENT LETTER

Dear Ms Amir t ha V Date: 26 Jul 2024

Ref: SBI  Cards & Payment  Services Limit ed

Employee I D: 202447934 Offer I D: COI 26072024516071

We are pleased to appoint you as   Branch Relationship Executive--E    with our Client SBI Cards & Payment Services 

Limited located at our client project site at   Madurai ,  on a fixed Term Basis. You have to complete Joining Formalities 

within 10 days from your joining and report at your work location at 9.30 am on your Date of Joining.

In addition to this:

1.  As the Project work awarded to us by our Clients is only for a certain period, your assignment with us initially will 

be from   29 Jul 2024  t o  27 Oct  2024   as per terms mentioned in the Letter of Engagement dated   29 Jul 2024 .  

I f however, the Project work is extended, your association with us may be extended for such further period as may 

be decided by us. Hence, this contract of employment by no means be treated or construed to be of permanent in 

nature granting thereby to you a status of permanent employee of the Company.   Your employment is governed by 

the contractual agreement between  Innovsource Services Private Limited    and  SBI Cards & Payment Services 

Limited for which your services have been engaged.

2.  I f however the project work awarded to us is completed before time or if is terminated for any reasons 

whatsoever earlier, then your services shall be terminated on such earlier date as the situation demands as per 

terms mentioned in your Letter of Engagement.

3.  Your CTC details would be:

GROSS SALARY STATUTORY BENEFI TS

Basic +  DA Rs. 11192/- PF Employer Rs. 1343/-

HRA Rs. 1523/- PF Admin Rs. 56/-

Other Allowances Rs. 0/- ESIC Employer Rs. 414/-

EDLI Employer Rs. 56/-

Bonus Rs. 932/-

FixedGroupAccidentInsurance Rs. 50/-

GROSS SALARY

TOTAL

Rs. 12715/ - STATUTORY TOTAL Rs. 2851/ -

PF Employee Rs. 1343/-

ESIC Employee Rs. 96/-

Professional Tax Rs. 208/-

Net  Salary

( I ncl.Statutory Bonus)

Rs. 12000/ - COST TO COMPANY

(Gross +  Statutory Benefits)

Rs. 15566/ -

Bonus, if  applicable, w il l be paid on monthly basis.

The net salary is subject to Income Tax

Your salary is payable only through electronic payment mode such as EFT/NEFT/RTGS/ECS or account payable  

cheque  for which   you have to provide relevant information at the time of joining. One month grace period shall be 

provided to you on reasonable ground.

4.  In addition to the Monthly Salary, you will not be entitled to any other perquisites/  allowances unless given to you 

in writing. Your coverage under ESIC scheme, Provident Fund scheme, and Bonus Act where applicable will be as 

per the government regulations. Salary would be receivable on or before 10th of the subsequent month, subject to 

receipt of corresponding payments from our Client where you will be deployed. Any discrepancy in the salary 

Evaluation Warning : The document was created with Spire.PDF for .NET.
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received needs to be reported to our nearest branch within 7 days of receipt of salary after which, it will be 

considered as correct and further claims will not be entertained. Gratuity will be payable as per Payment of 

Gratuity Act, 1972. TDS will be deducted at  Higher  rate as per Income Tax Act, in case PAN number along with 

proof is not  provided to nearest  Innov  Branch within 7 days of joining. Any unclaimed salary within 3 years from 

when it is  due,  will be paid to  Labour  Welfare Fund as per  Labour  Welfare Fund Act. You will be entitled to leave as 

per the practice followed by the client.

5.  Your coverage under ESIC scheme is subject to adherence of rules & regulation of it. I t is mandatory for you to 

submit  Aadhar  Card (UID) including your family within one month from the date of issuance of ESIC number, if you 

fail to submit the  Aadhar  Card (UID) within stipulated period in that case you will not be eligible to take benefits of 

ESIC coverage and in that Circumstances Company shall not be held responsible.

6.  You are eligible under Provident Fund scheme subject to adherence of rules & regulation of it. I t is also mandatory 

for you to submit  Aadhar  Card (UID), PAN Card & Bank A/c. No. with IFSC Code (collectively referred as 8KYC9) 
within one month from your date of joining, if you fail to submit the KYC within stipulated period in that case as 

per PF norms you will not able to withdraw or transfer or to take any benefits of PF and in that circumstances 

company shall not be held responsible or liable.

7.  Since our Client undertakes contract projects, you may be required to work at different project sites and are likely 

to be deputed in any establishment within the city or outside the city including outside the State for the purpose of 

discharging your duties as and when the situation demands, at the said working hours.

8.  You will act within the framework of organizational structure and policies and directions as may be laid down by 

the management from time to time. During the tenure of your employment with us, you will not undertake any 

other employment or business activities, work or public office of payment or otherwise except with the written 

permission of the Management. I f you are found involved in any act which in the opinion of the Company is 

detrimental to the interest of their business interest, Management shall be at liberty to dispense with your services 

immediately and without any notice or compensation. Your Verification will be done by an external agency and you 

need to provide us all details and documents as required for the same. In case of negative verification status, we 

shall be at liberty to dispense with your services immediately and without any notice or compensation. At all time 

during the tenure of this Contract of employment you will be bound by any Rules & Regulations enforced by the 

management from time to time in relation to the conduct, discipline, leave, holidays or any other matters relating 

to service conditions. Identity Card issued to you is to be returned back to us on termination of contract, without 

which your amount against Full & Final Settlement will not be released.

9. Either Party can terminate this contract anytime during the existence of a work assignment by providing a notice of 

(7) seven days to the other party. This is as per the terms laid out in the letter of Engagement. In case you fail to 

give the above notice, the salary in lieu of notice will be recovered from you. You shall at no point of time stake 

any claim or right to claim employment, damage, loss or compensation of any sort whatsoever against our 

company or our clients.

10.  This letter is being sent to you in duplicate, Please return two copies of the same, duly signed as the token of 

acceptance this Contract of employment with the above terms and conditions.

Yours faithfully, Acceptance

For I nnovsource Services Pr ivate 

Limit ed I  have received the Work Assignment Letter and

agree to the terms and conditions contained thereto

Ms Amirt ha V

Authorised Signatory (Signature & Date)
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Let t er  of  Engagement  w it h our Client s/ Business Part ners

Dear Ms Amir t ha V Date: 26 Jul 2024

 Offer  I D: COI 26072024516071

1.  Innovsource Services Private Limited    (also known as < Innov =)  is involved in the business of providing services to 

manage key business processes of our Clients/  Business Partner s. Based on your interaction with us, we wish to 

confirm your registration with us for the purpose of selection to perform any service ("Work Assignment":) that may 

be required by our Clients/  Business Partners ("Customer"). 

2.  I t is understood that mere registration with  Innov  does not guarantee you any Work Assignment and is subject to 

selection by  Innov  and/or its Customers.  Innov  may offer to engage you to perform specific Work Assignments from 

time to time for any of its Customers at a specified location and you may choose to accept such offer at your 

discretion. 

3  The terms of this letter ("Engagement Letter") shall govern your relationship with  Innov  now and in the future. Each 

Work Assignment will be governed by the terms of this letter and the specific Work Assignment Letter. In the event 

of any inconsistency, the terms of the relevant Work Assignment Letter shall govern. 

4. Execution of any Work Assignment Letter by you shall be a full and complete acceptance by you to perform the 

services. Upon acceptance, you shall; 

I .  fully  perform  the services, in a professional manner, at the Customer's location till the 

completion of the term of the Work Assignment; 

I I .  during  the term of the Work Assignment, render services exclusively to the Customer and 

such performance shall not be inconsistent with any obligation you may have 

I I I . not engage in any conduct detrimental to the interests of the Customer or Innov; 

IV.  not  receive any payments of any nature directly from the Customer unless agreed to by  

Innov;

V. not, either directly or indirectly, offer yourself for employment with the Customer, its 

agencies or its affiliates during the period of the Work Assignment without the prior 

permission of Innov; 

VI. comply  with the safety, health, environment and other rules and regulations of the  

Customer provided that you have been made aware of the same;

VII . report  and be present at the Customer's designated location during the working hours  

mentioned in the applicable Work Assignment Letter;

VII I . extend  all co-operation to the Customer's employees, consultants, representatives, etc.,  

and do all such things as may be necessary and comply with all terms of the applicable  

Work Assignment Letter so as to effectively undertake the Work Assignment.

 

5.  At the end of each Record Period, as mentioned in the Work Assignment Letter, or at the completion of the Work 

Assignment, whichever is applicable, you will deliver to the Customer, a Time Sheet (or any other format/  register 

as required by the Customer) containing the number of hours worked in any given day at the Customer's location 

and such other details as may be prescribed by Innov and produce the same to Innov upon request. 

6.  As consideration for the services performed during any Work Assignment,  Innov  will pay you remuneration, as per 

the Work Assignment Letter.  Innov  will be entitled to make deductions as per applicable law or in respect of any 

amounts due to  Innov  or the Customer from you. You will be reimbursed any approved expenses subject to your 

submitting original bills/  declarations as required by Innov and/or the Customer.

7.  Any intellectual property that results from work performed by the Individual under any Work Assignment Letter 
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shall be the property of the Customer and the Individual agrees to assign/  transfer to the Customer, the worldwide, 

perpetual and entire right, title, and interest in all intellectual properties including all rights to obtain, register, 

perfect, and enforce patents, copyrights, and other intellectual property protection under any laws and 

conventions.

8.  All proprietary information/  material of the Customer that is made known to you during the term of the Work 

Assignment shall be received in confidence and you shall not disclose or, except in performing the services, use 

any such proprietary information/  material. You agree that all information, correspondence, documents, materials 

or items provided to you by the Customer or  Innov  are provided to you in trust and on lapse/  termination of the 

Work Assignment, you shall promptly return all such material to the Customer or Innov, as the case may be.

9.  You agree that this Letter of Engagement creates no obligation on the part of either party unless you are selected 

for a particular Work Assignment and you execute the relevant Work Assignment. By executing this Letter of 

Engagement, neither do we offer you employment with  Innov  nor do you become an employee of  Innov . The 

terms of this Letter of Engagement shall however govern any Work Assignments that you undertake to perform.

10.  Should you be selected to perform the Work Assignment, the nature of your relationship with  Innov  will be that of 

Employment/  Contract of Service for a period mentioned in the Work Assignment Letter. Upon lapse or termination 

of the Work Assignment, your employment with Innov shall stand terminated forthwith.

11.  Either Party can terminate this contract anytime during the existence of a work assignment by providing a notice of 

(7) seven days to the other party. This is as per the terms laid out in the letter of Engagement. In case you fail to 

give the above notice, the salary in lieu of notice will be recovered from you. You shall at no point of time stake 

any claim or right to claim employment, damage, loss or compensation of any sort whatsoever against our 

company or our clients.

12. I t is mandatory to you to submit  Aadhar  Card (UID), PAN Card, Bank Account Details and IFSC code (collectively 

referred to as 8KYC documents9) within 7 days of joining or till first pay month for the purposes of statutory & 

compliance. I f you fail to submit the same within the stipulated period, the amount of Rs.500/- per month will be 

deducted from your salary for non 3 compliance of KYC for first 3 months, thereafter Rs.750/- per month will be 

deducted from your salary. On the receipt of KYC documents, the company shall refund you the amount deducted 

in your subsequent salary. Please note that, as per PF norms you shall not be able to transfer or withdraw 

Provident Fund (PF) contribution, till the updating of KYC documents.

13. Your continuance in employment is subject to your remaining physically and mentally fit. Further ,  as and when 

required, the Management may require you to submit yourself to medical examination by a physician of the choice 

of the management.

14.  In case there is no Work Assignment subsisting, either party may terminate this Letter of Engagement forthwith by 

sending notice in writing. I f a Work Assignment is subsisting, this Letter of Engagement can be terminated only 

co-terminus with the relevant Work Assignment as per the notice period required for termination of the Work 

Assignment as above.

15.  Termination of this Letter of Engagement shall not affect the obligations of the parties that have been incurred 

prior to termination and  Innov  will promptly settle all your dues after making applicable deductions. Further, 

obligations relating to confidentiality and intellectual property shall continue after termination/  expiry of this Letter 

of Engagement or the Work Assignment.

16.  You agree to defend, indemnify and hold  Innov  or the Customer harmless from any and all claims, damages, 

liability, attorneys' fees and expenses on account of your failure to satisfy any of your obligations under this Letter 

of Engagement or under the Work Assignment Letter or for misconduct, violation of any law or creation of any 

legal liability by you.

17.  To create and maintain safe work environment, free form sexual harassment & discrimination for all employees the 

company has policy for prevention of sexual harassment (posh), you can reach us through email:  posh@innov.in 

for necessary assistance.
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18. In addition to the terms contained herein, you will be provided a personal computer/ laptop / tablet/  operating 

system, software application, other software tool & data at client site by no means you will install any other 

software tool etc. by own or through someone or insist any of the service engineer to do so for personal or any 

other usage. That you will not use your personal computer assets in any of the office premises. Internet is paid 

resource and therefore shall be provided only for business work. You will not use your own modem/wireless 

data/any other media to access internet in the office, Data on your computer is entirely your responsibility, you will 

not share your login or any other password with anyone and if you fails to act upon the same you will be liable for 

any losses/penalty/action if proven.

19. Any dispute between the Individual and  Innov  shall be referred to a sole arbitrator to be selected from a list of 

arbitrators nominated by  Innov . The arbitration shall be conducted in English language, in accordance with the 

Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, at Mumbai, India. This engagement letter shall be governed in all respects 

by the laws of India.

20.  In addition to the terms contained herein, your relationship with  Innov  may be subject to such other additional 

terms and conditions as may be communicated to you from time to time in writing by Innov.

21. You can reach us through (1)  Call on Toll Free No.1800-22-4456   (2)  email to  ar@innov.in   or (3)  WhatsApp  on 

9930346641

We request you to please sign a duplicate copy of this letter and return the same to us, indicating your acceptance of 

the terms mentioned herein. By signing this letter you confirm that you have read, fully understood and accepted the 

terms of this letter.

Warm regards,

Yours faithfully, Acceptance

For I nnovsource Services Pr ivate Limit ed I  have received the Work Assignment Letter and 

agree to the terms and conditions contained thereto

Ms Amirt ha V

Authorised Signatory (Signature & Date)
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To

The Innovsource Services Private Limited 

501, Jolly Board Tower 1,+++
I  - Think Techno Campus, 

Kanjurmarg+ - East,+ Mumbai 3 400042.

Re:  Code of  Conduct

Dear Sir

I  am working in your company as a  Branch Relationship Executive--E   since  29 Jul 2024 . My job profile,  inter-alia, 

includes offering, explaining, sourcing, and assisting documentation of products and linked services to prospects of 

SBICPSL.

In the discharge of my duties, I  am obligated to follow the Code of Conduct attached to this document.

I  confirm that I  have read and understood and agree to abide by the Code of Conduct.   I  further confirm that the HR 

Person of your company mentioned below has explained the contents in full to me.

In case of any violation, non-adherence to the said Code, you shall be entitled to take such action against me, as you 

may deem appropriate.

Signed on this _______________day of ___________________20 _______

Name:________________________________________ Signature: ______________________________

Agency Name: Innovsource Services Private Limited 

Date:_________________________________________
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THI S SCHEDULE I V  is made part of the Agreement dated  29 Jul 2024  between  SBI  CARDS AND PAYMENT 

SERVI CES LI MI TED. (SBICPSL) and I nnovsource Services Pr ivate Limit ed 

I&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&resident of&&&&&&&& &&&&&&&&.........&.............................. , am aware that my 

employer,   I nnovsource Services Pr ivate Limit ed   has entered into an Agreement with  SBI  CARDS AND PAYMENT 

SERVI CES  LI MI TED .   (SBICPSL)  on   29 Jul 2024 .   I  fully understand that this arrangement imposes certain obligations 

on its personnel.  I  hereby confirm that I  have reviewed, read and understood the terms and conditions laid down in the 

code of conduct and I  agree to strictly adhere to the same. I  agree voluntarily to provide this undertaking to ensure my 

understanding and compliance with these obligations.

1. I  understand that I  may have access to certain data and documents that may contain confidential information 

(<Confidential Information=) of SBICPSL, Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to any information 

relating to organizational  structure, customer information /  data, personnel data, marketing philosophy and 

objectives, project plans, business initiatives, systems, designs , processes, product features, financial results, and 

materials related to same, technology, customer lists, product development, advertising or sales programs of 

SBICPSL and any other information which would give SBICPSL an opportunity to obtain an advantage over their 

competitors or which SBICPSL is ethically obliged to protect from unauthorized sources.  None of such 

Confidential Information shall be deemed to be in the public domain.

To enable SBI CPSL t o protect  it s conf ident ial informat ion, I  agree t o safeguard all conf ident ial 

I nformat ion and not  t o reveal, t ransfer or  ot herw ise disclose Conf ident ial I nformat ion t o any t hird 

part y. I  w il l not  discuss t he conf ident ial informat ion at  any public place.

Upon t erminat ion of  my employment  w it h t he employer or  ot herw ise upon my disengagement  f rom 

the performance of  services for  SBI CPSL, I  agree t o dest roy or ret urn prompt ly all Conf ident ial 

I nformat ion t o SBI CPSL including all copies t hereof  in w hatever form, including elect ronic form.

2. I  shall perform my services to the best of my abilities in a bona fide manner and shall exercise due diligence and 

utmost care, in respect thereof.  I  will be bound by all the rules, regulations,  policies  of SBICPSL as promulgated 

from time in relation to my conduct of the services.

3. I  Shall strictly adhere to the term and condition of the code of conduct.

4. I  understand, acknowledge and agree that if I  threaten to or breach or fail to observe any of the obligations set 

forth in this Undertaking then:

a. SBICPSL will be subject to irreparable harm and I  therefore agree that SBICPSL 

shall be entitled to injunctive relief, damages and/or any other remedies 

permitted under law, to ensure and enforce my compliance with these obligations 

provided, however, that no specification herein of any particular legal or equitable 

remedy shall be constructed as a waiver, prohibition or limitation of any other 

legal or equitable remedies.

b. My services can be terminated and/or such disciplinary action and/or such legal 

action taken against me as they may deem fit.

Name Of the associate: _______________________

Date: ___________
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SBI CARD9S CODE OF CONDUCT FOR DIRECT SELLING & MARKETING AGENTS

1. This code will apply to all agents and their representatives involved in sales, marketing and distribution of any 

financial /  payment product of SBI Card.

2. The Agents, Sales Executives/Business Relationship Executive and Tele Marketing Executive working for the 

Agencies must agree, in writing, to abide by this code prior to undertaking any direct sale or marketing operation on 

behalf of SBICPSL.

3. All agents and their representatives involved in sales, marketing, and distribution of any financial /  payment product 

of SBI Card must mark their attendance in Force24 platform for all days which they have attended/come to 

office/work.

4. All agents and their representatives should always carry a valid ID  Card  issued by their respective Agencies. Such 

Employees should always be dressed in appropriate formal attire. Jeans /  T-shirt and open sandals are not allowed.

5. All agents and their representatives should refrain from using inappropriate and abusive language. Intimidation or 

harassment of any kind, either verbal or physical is strictly prohibited.

6. All agents shall submit only valid & genuine bills /  vouchers (in original, where required) for any claim for 

reimbursement.

7. Unless specifically permitted, mobile phones are not allowed inside the office premises. The mobile phones should 

be on silent mode & locked in duly assigned drawers/ inside the bag during working hours (except-breaks).

8. No agent should use mobile phones for making any sales related calls unless specifically authorized.

9. 100% National Do Not Call Registry check must be done on all data called upon by agents.

10. The lead generation sales call should be made from + 140 numbers only.

11. The calling data sheets must be given back to authorized persons every day, post completion of the Tele-calling 

process on those sheets.

12. Back Check/Common Call must be done for all applications processed as per approved script.

13. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team member to hold any application or customer documents post collection of 

the same. No applications should be withheld during month end and all the applications should be submitted for 

onwards processing within designated time.

14. No documents from the customers are to be taken by any agent without customer consent and duly signed and 

verified. Agents must keep all the customer and company related information strictly confidential. No agent or Data 

Operator or sales team member record, store document or any customer or company data with him and shall not 

make copies of or otherwise transfer /  email such information to any third party or his /  her own personal ID. Any 

breach of confidentially of the Customer or company information, may lead to strict action against the concerned 

agent and the Agency.

15. No agent shall hold or maintain applications of other banks, unauthorized data, bank stamps, letterheads etc.

16. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team member should fudge or tamper any application form, documents, 

photographs etc. provided by the customers.

17. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team should fudge or tamper any bill.

18. There should be no mismatch in the information in the application form as compared with documents provided by 

the customer.

19. All Agent or Data Operator or sales team member should provide information and documents submitted by 

customer only.

20. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team member to misuse/unauthorized use of partner's data, infrastructure or 

system at any time.

21. There should be No misreporting of numbers/dispatch figures/ incentive or any other relevant information.

22. There should be no condoning of deliberate acts of  mis -selling or  mis -communication by any Agent or Data 

Operator or sales team member during any month. Any such act should be immediately reported to the concerned 

authorities.

23. Only those prospects should be contacted who have has expressed their desire to acquire a SBICPSL product 

through different modes like website, reference, call center, branch etc.

24. Agents must help prospect understand SBICPCL products, services, documents requirements and terms and 

conditions in a simple manner.

25. Customer must normally be contacted between 10 a.m. 3 7 p.m. Avoid calls at a time or at a particular place if 

requested by the customer.

26. During the call to the Customer agents to identify themselves as only agents of SBICPSL while interacting with  the 

customers and state reason of their call.
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27. Do not discuss the product and offer other than the prospective customer or person authorized by the customer on 

his behalf.

28. Do not mislead the prospective customer on any service /product offered, business or organization9s name, or 

falsely represent yourself. Don9t make any false /unauthorized commitment of behalf of SBICPSL for any 

facility/service.

29. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team member should accept or offer any gift(s)/  bribe in cash or kind or any 

other means to or from prospect to gain favor.

30. Always respect Customer privacy.

31. Do not enter the prospect's residence/office against his/her wishes.

32. Provide your telephone number, supervisor's name or the concerned SBICPSL officer's contact details, if asked for 

by the customer.

33. Any communication sent to the prospect shall be only in the mode and format approved by SBI Card.

34. OTP or mobile App code must be taken only from customers while application sourcing.

35. Under  no circumstance9s agent can use his own phone number or that of a family member/colleague for completing 

the QDE process. Any such issue if reported shall be treated as a serious breach and necessary consequence 

management shall be invoked.

36. Agents will never use the name of SBI Card or SBI (May be used the name /  brand of PSA vendor /  partner9s client) 

in any capacity on any media or platform and for addressing grievances will write only to respective employer HR or 

grievance redressal authorities not to the SBI Card or SBI (PSA vendor / partner9s client) officials at any level.
37. I t is mandatory to handover any device /  assets or company belongings back to the local authorities available at 

Centre or Locations.

38. In case of rehire, agent must use newly issued ID card not the previously given and not surrendered at the time of 

separation.

39. <All employees of the Agency shall at all times must abide by highest standards of integrity and ethics while 

applying for, using and closure of any Client9s payment/ financial product (including Credit Cards) irrespective of the 

capacity in which they hold such product. All information and documents etc. submitted or shared for availing such 

products shall be accurate and devoid of any errors, inaccuracy, fabrication or misrepresentation. In the event any 

such misconduct is detected, then necessary action as per applicable law, code of conduct shall be undertaken. 

Such action may extend to recovery of amount due to Client from the Salary of the employee or even termination of 

employment.=

Signature of Sales Executive: ________________________

Name of the Sales Executive: _______________________

Date: _____________
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Act ion against  m isconduct

Fraud Sever it y

Fabricated documents (pertaining to any High

function/process).

Signature Forgery. High

Misrepresentation of Facts. High

Taking Cash/  Cheque from Customer. High

Multiple Employment. High

Application Fraud. High

Unauthorized   Access   and   use   of   banking High

infrastructure and system.

Document/ information collection without customer High

consent.

Identity theft and misuse of customer information. High

Mis sell ing and Miscommunicat ion Sever it y

Free Miscommunication. High

Misrepresentation of Features/Benefits. High

Promise a Credit limit/Definitive Application approval. High

Withholding  and  will  fully  delaying  application High

processing.

Misbehaviour Sever it y

Any instance of misbehavior (with 

customer/colleagues/stakeholders).

Creating non conductive work environment. High

Act ion

Termination and blacklist in employee 

database.  FIR with local Police authorities 

(Depending on Fraud type).

Act ion

I ncident  I nvest igat ion by ASM.  I f  

proven, penalt y as follow s:

1st  I nstance -   Feedback to Trainer   and 

Training Intervention

2nd I nstance -   Warning Letter by   MSP and 

One to One with MSP Supervisor

3rd I nstance -  Incentive Annulment

4th I nstance -  Termination of services

Act ion

I ncident  I nvest igat ion by ASM.  I f  

proven, penalt y as follow s:

Termination of services

Signature of associate: ________________________

Name Of the associate: _______________________

Date: ___________
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PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL POLICY

Obj ect ives:

Performance Appraisal is designed to ensure

Career Planning

Compensation & Reward

Review of Role & Responsibility

Parameters t o Evaluate:

1) Target vs Achievement

2) Product Knowledge

3) Monthly Attendance

4) Integrity & Discipline

5) Complaints

Eligibil i t y: All associates who successfully complete 3 months will be eligible for the Appraisal.

(Name of  employee)

(Emp I D)

Innovsource Services Private Limited  will issue the letter accordingly and hand over to the associates.

I  have read t he Policy ment ioned above and same accepted and acknow ledge by me.
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26 Jul 2024

To,

Ms Amirtha V

81, , 81, Siva Street, , Tirunelveli, Tirunelveli, Tirunelveli 627006

Sub:  Offer for Training and Certification 

Dear Ms Amir t ha V,

Thank you for meeting us to pursue an employment opportunity with us.

Basis the review of your resume and the interview, we are pleased to arrange for training for a period of three days   at 

our office at  Madurai . You may note that successful completion of the training is a mandatory step   before offering any 

position to you on any of our projects /  assignments. Payment is not payable for the period of training if not 

completed successfully and certified. On successful completion of training and certification, the management shall 

utilize your services on fixed term contract.

This offer is valid for a period of 7 days 

Further, please note that this offer is based on the representations made by you in the interviews and on your  

resume. The Company shall be conducting background check verification and in the event any of the   information  

provided by you is found to be incorrect, false, the Company shall have the right to terminate your   employment  

with immediate effect without any notice or compensation. In case all the required documents are   not provided  

within 3 days from the receipts of the said letter then this offer will stand withdraw.

The formal appointment letter will be issued at the time of joining upon successful completion of the training, 

subject to receipt of the background check report.  Your Ver if icat ion w il l be done by an external 

agency and you need t o provide us all details and documents as required for  t he same including 

t he follow ing. (Mandatory documents are Proof of Identity, date of birth and proof of address.)

(a) Aadhaar & PAN Card.

(b) Relieving letter from your past employer.

(c) Proof of your last drawn salary.

(d) Original and photocopies of your educational certificates and experience certificates.

(e) Passport size photographs.

At all time during the training and subsequently during your employment, if confirmed, you will be bound by any   Rules 

& Regulations enforced by the management from time to time in relation to the conduct, discipline, leave,   holidays or 

any other matters relating to service conditions. 



1741680-26072024-777510 13

Other Terms & Condit ions:

Terminat ion:

The Company can revoke this offer in the event you are found to be in violation of the company polices and are found  

to be indulging in unlawful conduct or abusive behavior. 

Conf ident ial I nformat ion:

You understand that during the training, you may have access to certain data and documents that may contain  

confidential information (<Confidential Information=) of our company or its  clients,  Confidential Information includes,  

but is not limited to any information relating to organizational structure, customer information /  data, personnel data 

of the company or its clients. You undertake to ensure the confidentiality of such information at all times during the 

term  with  Innovsource Services Private Limited  .  Any unauthorized disclosure of such information shall be strictly 

dealt with as per the company policy. 

Yours faithfully, Acceptance

For I nnovsource Services Pr ivate Limit ed I  have received the Work Assignment Letter and 

agree to the terms and conditions contained thereto

Ms Amirt ha V

Authorised Signatory (Signature & Date)
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Letter of Intent 

 
 

Dear Joshua Jeberson, 

  

This is in reference of our discussion that you have been shortlisted and we have intent to offer you the 

following: 

  

Net Take Home  : You would be getting a monthly salary Rs. 18000/- 

Gross Salary  : Rs.19660/- 

CTC (Monthly)  : Rs. 22279/-  

Designation  : Trainee Analyst 

Date of Joining  : 12-Jun-24 

Location  : Bangalore 

  

  

Would request you to please join on the day along with your all supporting documents mentioned in the 

below. Our representative will contact you for your joining formalities. You will be deputed at EUROFINS 

ANALYTICAL SERVICES INDIA PVT. LTD. & you need to adhere to the company guidelines. 

 

Please keep the following documents ready for your joining formalities: 

 

 
o    Copy of Resume 

o    Copies of your date of birth certificate, educational and professional qualifications. 

o    Residential Address Proof 

o    Identity Card Aadhar Card 

o    Copy of Permanent Account Number Card 

o    02 pass port-sized photographs. 

o    Cancel Cheque or Bank Statement (Existing Saving bank Account, if any) 

o    Exiting UAN & ESIC no if you have 

 
 

For GI Staffing Services Pvt. Ltd.  
 

 
 
Authorized Signatory 

 
                

http://www.gigroup.co.in/
mailto:enquiry.in@gigroup.com
















 

_________________________

     (Authorized Signatory)

________________________
Signature and date:
Name: UDHAYAKUMAR M

Date: 20 Jul 2024

Mr Udhayakumar M 
17/3 NARAYANASWAMY KOVIL STREET KADALAI UDAYANERI
TIRUNELVELI TAMILNADU
Pin­627359 627359

Employee No: 3431795
Dear Mr Udhayakumar M

Fixed Term Contract

We are pleased to appoint you in our organization as subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.  On joining, your Employee Code would be 3431795.

2.  You are hereby appointed as Sales Officer for Two Year commencing from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 or from the
actual date of Joining whichever is later, during which you will render services to our Client at their premises
subject to the terms and conditions of this engagement letter and in accordance to the instructions received by you
from us or any other authorized person and will be bound by our rules and regulations.

3.  You hereby agree to be liable for the following terms and conditions:

i.  Fully perform the services, in a professional manner, at the Client9s location until the completion of the term of
the work assignment.

ii.  During the term of the work assignment, render services exclusively to the Client and such performance shall
not be inconsistent with any obligation you may have to other third parties.

iii.  Not engage in any conduct which is detrimental to the interest of the Client or TeamLease.
iv.  Not receive any payments of any nature directly or indirectly from the Client unless agreed to by TeamLease.
v.  Neither directly nor indirectly offers you for employment with the Client or its affiliates during the period of the

work assignment without prior permission of TeamLease.
vi.  Extend all cooperation to the Client9s employees, consultants, representatives, etc, and do all such things as

may be necessary and comply with all terms of the Appointment letter so as to effectively undertake the work.
vii.  Report and be present at the designated location during the working hours mentioned herein and abide by the

rules and regulations as required by the Client.
viii.  Comply with the safety, health and other rules and regulations of TeamLease and the TeamLease Client that

you have been made aware of.
ix.  During the course of your contract, you can be transferred to a location within the territory of India as and

when required by TeamLease for executing the services provided herein.

4.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of a Contract of Service for a fixed period of Two
Years. By executing this letter of engagement neither do we offer you employment with TeamLease nor do you
become an employee of TeamLease. Upon expiry or termination of the Work Assignment, your employment with
TeamLease shall stand terminated forthwith.

5.  Except for expiry of a Work Assignment due to completion/expiry of the same or in respect of a Work Assignment of
one week or a lesser period of time, either party may terminate this Work Assignment Letter by issuing 30 days
notice in writing or payment thereof.

6.  You will be entitled to 30 days General Leave in a financial year at a time to be determined by the Company.

7.  If at any time, you are found overstaying sanctioned leave or absence from work without permission for a period
exceeding five consecutive days or habitual absence or similar misconduct considered by TeamLease or its Client
to be gross indiscipline, you will be considered to have abandoned your services with TeamLease. This will be
treated as voluntary termination of services from your end and incentives withheld. TeamLease will not be liable to
pay one month9s salary in lieu of notice thereof in such cases.

8.  This contract may be terminated by either party giving to the other not less than one month's prior written notice.
TeamLease shall be entitled, whether such notice of termination is given by you or TeamLease, to require you to
proceed on leave at the time of receiving or giving such notice of termination or at any time thereafter. TeamLease
shall also be entitled to terminate your services forthwith by paying one month's salary in lieu of notice.

9.  Termination of this letter of engagement shall not affect the obligations of the parties that have been incurred prior
to such termination and TeamLease shall promptly settle all your dues after making the applicable deductions.

10.  You agree to defend, indemnify and hold TeamLease or the Client harmless from any and all claims, damages,
liability, attorneys fees and expenses on account of your failure to satisfy any of your obligations under this work
assignment letter or for misconduct or for violation of any law or creation of any legal liability by you. 

11.  Any dispute between you and TeamLease shall be referred to a sole arbitrator appointed by TeamLease. The
arbitration shall be conducted in English language, in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996, at
Bangalore, Karnataka, India. This Engagement Letter shall be governed by the laws of India.

12.  Details of your salary breakup will be as per the Annexure attached herein. You hereby authorize TeamLease to
make all salary payments required to be made to you by TeamLease including all reimbursements either by way of
Cheque or by directly crediting the amounts to your bank account.

13.  You will be entitled to an employer9s contribution of Provident fund to the extent of 12% of your basic salary and
ESI contribution, if applicable. You will also be covered under Medical and Accident Insurance and will be entitled
to all other statutory benefits whichever is applicable during the contract period. It is hereby clarified that if you fail
to submit complete ESIC, PF, Gratuity nomination forms together with any other document as required under the
applicable labour legislations, TeamLease shall not incur any liability with regards to any Claims under the said
applicable labour legislations.

14.  In addition to the terms contained herein, your relationship with TeamLease may be subject to such other additional
terms and conditions as may be communicated to you from time to time in writing by TeamLease and you hereby
agree to have read and clearly understood the terms of employment provided in the Service Rules, which is
attached herein.

15.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of contract of service from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 .
Upon expiry or termination of the work Assignment, your employment with TeamLease shall stand terminated
forthwith.

16.  .<You shall not, either during or after termination of your employment with client give out to any third part by word of
mouth or otherwise, the Proprietary and/or Confidential Information of the Company, that shall include but not
limited to all information, software (whether in object or source code), statistics, data, data base, knowledge, trade
secrets, inventions, products detail, know­how, formula, processes, designs, drawings, charts, maps, concepts,
ideas, systems, project plans, business plans, client details, security information, any other creations of whatsoever
nature, kind or description, organizational matters pertaining to company or our client. Further, you shall not at any
time, whether during or after the period of employment, use such Proprietary or Confidential information or any part
thereof, for your own benefit or for the benefit of any person, firm, company or other legal entity other that our
client. This Non­Disclosure obligations enumerated above shall be binding on you at all times, irrespective of
whether you continue to be employed by the company or not.

17.  .This appointment letter shall be co­terminus with the agreement we have with our client.

We at TeamLease would like to create an environment and culture committed to co­operation, quality and
responsiveness that permeates every activity. As a new entrant we would like you to add value to this process.Please
return the copy of the enclosed Letter duly signed in token of  you having read , agreed , fully understood and accepted
the terms and conditions of appointment.   In case we do not receive your acknowledgement copy within a period of 15
days from the date of joining, your assignment at TeamLease with the acceptance of your first salary from TeamLease
will be conclusive proof of your acceptance in accordance of terms and conditions.

ENDORSEMENT

I hereby confirm acceptance of the above assignment, on the terms and conditions stipulated therein.

For TEAMLEASE SERVICES LIMITED   Accepted and Agreed

Salary Annexure

Employee No: 3431795
Particulars Amount

Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Employer PF Contribution 1093
ESIC ­ Employer 368
Works Allowance 3607
TotalAmount 12768
Amount In Words(Rs) Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Rupees

Net Pay Annexure

EARNINGS Amount
Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Works Allowance 3607
Gross Earnings 11307

DEDUCTIONS * Amount
Employee ESI 85
Employee PF 1093
Total Deduction 1178

Net Salary 10129

* Income­tax deductions, if applicable, will be as per the Income­Tax Act, 1961
** Annual components (like LTA, Medical Reimbursement) would be payable on claims and will be considered for
exemption under Income Tax subject to receipt of valid bills for the Financial Year if applicable

Note : This statement is only for the purpose of information and is illustrative in nature

Dated:  20 Jul 2024

        The Branch Manager    

          HDFC BANK LTD

Subject: Introduction Letter for Salary Account

             Dear Sir,

            We hereby confirm that below mentioned employee are bonafide employees of TeamLease Services Ltd,           
             Bangalore and we would like to confirm the below details are as per our records. 

SL No. Emp. Code Emp. Name Location
1 3431795 Udhayakumar M Tirunelveli

This letter is given to the above employee towards zero balance salary account activation purpose.

This letter is given subsequent out banking arrangements with HDFC Bank, Bangalore.

Company Name: TeamLease Services Ltd
Company Code:  T0559

Request you to please do the needful .If any clarifications please write to sudhir.kumarhn@hdfcbank.com

            Yours sincerely,

            For TeamLease Services Ltd

Authorised Signatory,

Name: Hari Krishna P L

Designation: Senior General Manager 3 Staffing Operations

Mandatory Training Programme ­ Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work Place ­ The Sexual Harassment
of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act 2013 (Act)

In accordance with the provisions of the above Act and the Policy of the Company to create awareness on prevention of
sexual harassment at workplace, we urge you to undergo an online training programme, on the subject matter.

Please note that undergoing online training is mandatory for this engagement.

The link to undergo the programme and complete the evaluation is given below.

Link : https:tlconnect.teamlease.com/Learning

The training programme shall be conducted on a regular basis every year. Please complete the training programme
within 15 days of receipt of this letter, after which it shall be  treated as a deemed confirmation that you have understood
your responsibilities in ensuring a safe workplace.

**This is a system generated document. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination, or copying of this document is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.**
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_________________________

     (Authorized Signatory)

________________________
Signature and date:
Name: UDHAYAKUMAR M

Date: 20 Jul 2024

Mr Udhayakumar M 
17/3 NARAYANASWAMY KOVIL STREET KADALAI UDAYANERI
TIRUNELVELI TAMILNADU
Pin­627359 627359

Employee No: 3431795
Dear Mr Udhayakumar M

Fixed Term Contract

We are pleased to appoint you in our organization as subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.  On joining, your Employee Code would be 3431795.

2.  You are hereby appointed as Sales Officer for Two Year commencing from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 or from the
actual date of Joining whichever is later, during which you will render services to our Client at their premises
subject to the terms and conditions of this engagement letter and in accordance to the instructions received by you
from us or any other authorized person and will be bound by our rules and regulations.

3.  You hereby agree to be liable for the following terms and conditions:

i.  Fully perform the services, in a professional manner, at the Client9s location until the completion of the term of
the work assignment.

ii.  During the term of the work assignment, render services exclusively to the Client and such performance shall
not be inconsistent with any obligation you may have to other third parties.

iii.  Not engage in any conduct which is detrimental to the interest of the Client or TeamLease.
iv.  Not receive any payments of any nature directly or indirectly from the Client unless agreed to by TeamLease.
v.  Neither directly nor indirectly offers you for employment with the Client or its affiliates during the period of the

work assignment without prior permission of TeamLease.
vi.  Extend all cooperation to the Client9s employees, consultants, representatives, etc, and do all such things as

may be necessary and comply with all terms of the Appointment letter so as to effectively undertake the work.
vii.  Report and be present at the designated location during the working hours mentioned herein and abide by the

rules and regulations as required by the Client.
viii.  Comply with the safety, health and other rules and regulations of TeamLease and the TeamLease Client that

you have been made aware of.
ix.  During the course of your contract, you can be transferred to a location within the territory of India as and

when required by TeamLease for executing the services provided herein.

4.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of a Contract of Service for a fixed period of Two
Years. By executing this letter of engagement neither do we offer you employment with TeamLease nor do you
become an employee of TeamLease. Upon expiry or termination of the Work Assignment, your employment with
TeamLease shall stand terminated forthwith.

5.  Except for expiry of a Work Assignment due to completion/expiry of the same or in respect of a Work Assignment of
one week or a lesser period of time, either party may terminate this Work Assignment Letter by issuing 30 days
notice in writing or payment thereof.

6.  You will be entitled to 30 days General Leave in a financial year at a time to be determined by the Company.

7.  If at any time, you are found overstaying sanctioned leave or absence from work without permission for a period
exceeding five consecutive days or habitual absence or similar misconduct considered by TeamLease or its Client
to be gross indiscipline, you will be considered to have abandoned your services with TeamLease. This will be
treated as voluntary termination of services from your end and incentives withheld. TeamLease will not be liable to
pay one month9s salary in lieu of notice thereof in such cases.

8.  This contract may be terminated by either party giving to the other not less than one month's prior written notice.
TeamLease shall be entitled, whether such notice of termination is given by you or TeamLease, to require you to
proceed on leave at the time of receiving or giving such notice of termination or at any time thereafter. TeamLease
shall also be entitled to terminate your services forthwith by paying one month's salary in lieu of notice.

9.  Termination of this letter of engagement shall not affect the obligations of the parties that have been incurred prior
to such termination and TeamLease shall promptly settle all your dues after making the applicable deductions.

10.  You agree to defend, indemnify and hold TeamLease or the Client harmless from any and all claims, damages,
liability, attorneys fees and expenses on account of your failure to satisfy any of your obligations under this work
assignment letter or for misconduct or for violation of any law or creation of any legal liability by you. 

11.  Any dispute between you and TeamLease shall be referred to a sole arbitrator appointed by TeamLease. The
arbitration shall be conducted in English language, in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996, at
Bangalore, Karnataka, India. This Engagement Letter shall be governed by the laws of India.

12.  Details of your salary breakup will be as per the Annexure attached herein. You hereby authorize TeamLease to
make all salary payments required to be made to you by TeamLease including all reimbursements either by way of
Cheque or by directly crediting the amounts to your bank account.

13.  You will be entitled to an employer9s contribution of Provident fund to the extent of 12% of your basic salary and
ESI contribution, if applicable. You will also be covered under Medical and Accident Insurance and will be entitled
to all other statutory benefits whichever is applicable during the contract period. It is hereby clarified that if you fail
to submit complete ESIC, PF, Gratuity nomination forms together with any other document as required under the
applicable labour legislations, TeamLease shall not incur any liability with regards to any Claims under the said
applicable labour legislations.

14.  In addition to the terms contained herein, your relationship with TeamLease may be subject to such other additional
terms and conditions as may be communicated to you from time to time in writing by TeamLease and you hereby
agree to have read and clearly understood the terms of employment provided in the Service Rules, which is
attached herein.

15.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of contract of service from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 .
Upon expiry or termination of the work Assignment, your employment with TeamLease shall stand terminated
forthwith.

16.  .<You shall not, either during or after termination of your employment with client give out to any third part by word of
mouth or otherwise, the Proprietary and/or Confidential Information of the Company, that shall include but not
limited to all information, software (whether in object or source code), statistics, data, data base, knowledge, trade
secrets, inventions, products detail, know­how, formula, processes, designs, drawings, charts, maps, concepts,
ideas, systems, project plans, business plans, client details, security information, any other creations of whatsoever
nature, kind or description, organizational matters pertaining to company or our client. Further, you shall not at any
time, whether during or after the period of employment, use such Proprietary or Confidential information or any part
thereof, for your own benefit or for the benefit of any person, firm, company or other legal entity other that our
client. This Non­Disclosure obligations enumerated above shall be binding on you at all times, irrespective of
whether you continue to be employed by the company or not.

17.  .This appointment letter shall be co­terminus with the agreement we have with our client.

We at TeamLease would like to create an environment and culture committed to co­operation, quality and
responsiveness that permeates every activity. As a new entrant we would like you to add value to this process.Please
return the copy of the enclosed Letter duly signed in token of  you having read , agreed , fully understood and accepted
the terms and conditions of appointment.   In case we do not receive your acknowledgement copy within a period of 15
days from the date of joining, your assignment at TeamLease with the acceptance of your first salary from TeamLease
will be conclusive proof of your acceptance in accordance of terms and conditions.

ENDORSEMENT

I hereby confirm acceptance of the above assignment, on the terms and conditions stipulated therein.

For TEAMLEASE SERVICES LIMITED   Accepted and Agreed

Salary Annexure

Employee No: 3431795
Particulars Amount

Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Employer PF Contribution 1093
ESIC ­ Employer 368
Works Allowance 3607
TotalAmount 12768
Amount In Words(Rs) Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Rupees

Net Pay Annexure

EARNINGS Amount
Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Works Allowance 3607
Gross Earnings 11307

DEDUCTIONS * Amount
Employee ESI 85
Employee PF 1093
Total Deduction 1178

Net Salary 10129

* Income­tax deductions, if applicable, will be as per the Income­Tax Act, 1961
** Annual components (like LTA, Medical Reimbursement) would be payable on claims and will be considered for
exemption under Income Tax subject to receipt of valid bills for the Financial Year if applicable

Note : This statement is only for the purpose of information and is illustrative in nature

Dated:  20 Jul 2024

        The Branch Manager    

          HDFC BANK LTD

Subject: Introduction Letter for Salary Account

             Dear Sir,

            We hereby confirm that below mentioned employee are bonafide employees of TeamLease Services Ltd,           
             Bangalore and we would like to confirm the below details are as per our records. 

SL No. Emp. Code Emp. Name Location
1 3431795 Udhayakumar M Tirunelveli

This letter is given to the above employee towards zero balance salary account activation purpose.

This letter is given subsequent out banking arrangements with HDFC Bank, Bangalore.

Company Name: TeamLease Services Ltd
Company Code:  T0559

Request you to please do the needful .If any clarifications please write to sudhir.kumarhn@hdfcbank.com

            Yours sincerely,

            For TeamLease Services Ltd

Authorised Signatory,

Name: Hari Krishna P L

Designation: Senior General Manager 3 Staffing Operations

Mandatory Training Programme ­ Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work Place ­ The Sexual Harassment
of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act 2013 (Act)

In accordance with the provisions of the above Act and the Policy of the Company to create awareness on prevention of
sexual harassment at workplace, we urge you to undergo an online training programme, on the subject matter.

Please note that undergoing online training is mandatory for this engagement.

The link to undergo the programme and complete the evaluation is given below.

Link : https:tlconnect.teamlease.com/Learning

The training programme shall be conducted on a regular basis every year. Please complete the training programme
within 15 days of receipt of this letter, after which it shall be  treated as a deemed confirmation that you have understood
your responsibilities in ensuring a safe workplace.

**This is a system generated document. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination, or copying of this document is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.**
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_________________________

     (Authorized Signatory)

________________________
Signature and date:
Name: UDHAYAKUMAR M

Date: 20 Jul 2024

Mr Udhayakumar M 
17/3 NARAYANASWAMY KOVIL STREET KADALAI UDAYANERI
TIRUNELVELI TAMILNADU
Pin­627359 627359

Employee No: 3431795
Dear Mr Udhayakumar M

Fixed Term Contract

We are pleased to appoint you in our organization as subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.  On joining, your Employee Code would be 3431795.

2.  You are hereby appointed as Sales Officer for Two Year commencing from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 or from the
actual date of Joining whichever is later, during which you will render services to our Client at their premises
subject to the terms and conditions of this engagement letter and in accordance to the instructions received by you
from us or any other authorized person and will be bound by our rules and regulations.

3.  You hereby agree to be liable for the following terms and conditions:

i.  Fully perform the services, in a professional manner, at the Client9s location until the completion of the term of
the work assignment.

ii.  During the term of the work assignment, render services exclusively to the Client and such performance shall
not be inconsistent with any obligation you may have to other third parties.

iii.  Not engage in any conduct which is detrimental to the interest of the Client or TeamLease.
iv.  Not receive any payments of any nature directly or indirectly from the Client unless agreed to by TeamLease.
v.  Neither directly nor indirectly offers you for employment with the Client or its affiliates during the period of the

work assignment without prior permission of TeamLease.
vi.  Extend all cooperation to the Client9s employees, consultants, representatives, etc, and do all such things as

may be necessary and comply with all terms of the Appointment letter so as to effectively undertake the work.
vii.  Report and be present at the designated location during the working hours mentioned herein and abide by the

rules and regulations as required by the Client.
viii.  Comply with the safety, health and other rules and regulations of TeamLease and the TeamLease Client that

you have been made aware of.
ix.  During the course of your contract, you can be transferred to a location within the territory of India as and

when required by TeamLease for executing the services provided herein.

4.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of a Contract of Service for a fixed period of Two
Years. By executing this letter of engagement neither do we offer you employment with TeamLease nor do you
become an employee of TeamLease. Upon expiry or termination of the Work Assignment, your employment with
TeamLease shall stand terminated forthwith.

5.  Except for expiry of a Work Assignment due to completion/expiry of the same or in respect of a Work Assignment of
one week or a lesser period of time, either party may terminate this Work Assignment Letter by issuing 30 days
notice in writing or payment thereof.

6.  You will be entitled to 30 days General Leave in a financial year at a time to be determined by the Company.

7.  If at any time, you are found overstaying sanctioned leave or absence from work without permission for a period
exceeding five consecutive days or habitual absence or similar misconduct considered by TeamLease or its Client
to be gross indiscipline, you will be considered to have abandoned your services with TeamLease. This will be
treated as voluntary termination of services from your end and incentives withheld. TeamLease will not be liable to
pay one month9s salary in lieu of notice thereof in such cases.

8.  This contract may be terminated by either party giving to the other not less than one month's prior written notice.
TeamLease shall be entitled, whether such notice of termination is given by you or TeamLease, to require you to
proceed on leave at the time of receiving or giving such notice of termination or at any time thereafter. TeamLease
shall also be entitled to terminate your services forthwith by paying one month's salary in lieu of notice.

9.  Termination of this letter of engagement shall not affect the obligations of the parties that have been incurred prior
to such termination and TeamLease shall promptly settle all your dues after making the applicable deductions.

10.  You agree to defend, indemnify and hold TeamLease or the Client harmless from any and all claims, damages,
liability, attorneys fees and expenses on account of your failure to satisfy any of your obligations under this work
assignment letter or for misconduct or for violation of any law or creation of any legal liability by you. 

11.  Any dispute between you and TeamLease shall be referred to a sole arbitrator appointed by TeamLease. The
arbitration shall be conducted in English language, in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996, at
Bangalore, Karnataka, India. This Engagement Letter shall be governed by the laws of India.

12.  Details of your salary breakup will be as per the Annexure attached herein. You hereby authorize TeamLease to
make all salary payments required to be made to you by TeamLease including all reimbursements either by way of
Cheque or by directly crediting the amounts to your bank account.

13.  You will be entitled to an employer9s contribution of Provident fund to the extent of 12% of your basic salary and
ESI contribution, if applicable. You will also be covered under Medical and Accident Insurance and will be entitled
to all other statutory benefits whichever is applicable during the contract period. It is hereby clarified that if you fail
to submit complete ESIC, PF, Gratuity nomination forms together with any other document as required under the
applicable labour legislations, TeamLease shall not incur any liability with regards to any Claims under the said
applicable labour legislations.

14.  In addition to the terms contained herein, your relationship with TeamLease may be subject to such other additional
terms and conditions as may be communicated to you from time to time in writing by TeamLease and you hereby
agree to have read and clearly understood the terms of employment provided in the Service Rules, which is
attached herein.

15.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of contract of service from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 .
Upon expiry or termination of the work Assignment, your employment with TeamLease shall stand terminated
forthwith.

16.  .<You shall not, either during or after termination of your employment with client give out to any third part by word of
mouth or otherwise, the Proprietary and/or Confidential Information of the Company, that shall include but not
limited to all information, software (whether in object or source code), statistics, data, data base, knowledge, trade
secrets, inventions, products detail, know­how, formula, processes, designs, drawings, charts, maps, concepts,
ideas, systems, project plans, business plans, client details, security information, any other creations of whatsoever
nature, kind or description, organizational matters pertaining to company or our client. Further, you shall not at any
time, whether during or after the period of employment, use such Proprietary or Confidential information or any part
thereof, for your own benefit or for the benefit of any person, firm, company or other legal entity other that our
client. This Non­Disclosure obligations enumerated above shall be binding on you at all times, irrespective of
whether you continue to be employed by the company or not.

17.  .This appointment letter shall be co­terminus with the agreement we have with our client.

We at TeamLease would like to create an environment and culture committed to co­operation, quality and
responsiveness that permeates every activity. As a new entrant we would like you to add value to this process.Please
return the copy of the enclosed Letter duly signed in token of  you having read , agreed , fully understood and accepted
the terms and conditions of appointment.   In case we do not receive your acknowledgement copy within a period of 15
days from the date of joining, your assignment at TeamLease with the acceptance of your first salary from TeamLease
will be conclusive proof of your acceptance in accordance of terms and conditions.

ENDORSEMENT

I hereby confirm acceptance of the above assignment, on the terms and conditions stipulated therein.

For TEAMLEASE SERVICES LIMITED   Accepted and Agreed

Salary Annexure

Employee No: 3431795
Particulars Amount

Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Employer PF Contribution 1093
ESIC ­ Employer 368
Works Allowance 3607
TotalAmount 12768
Amount In Words(Rs) Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Rupees

Net Pay Annexure

EARNINGS Amount
Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Works Allowance 3607
Gross Earnings 11307

DEDUCTIONS * Amount
Employee ESI 85
Employee PF 1093
Total Deduction 1178

Net Salary 10129

* Income­tax deductions, if applicable, will be as per the Income­Tax Act, 1961
** Annual components (like LTA, Medical Reimbursement) would be payable on claims and will be considered for
exemption under Income Tax subject to receipt of valid bills for the Financial Year if applicable

Note : This statement is only for the purpose of information and is illustrative in nature

Dated:  20 Jul 2024

        The Branch Manager    

          HDFC BANK LTD

Subject: Introduction Letter for Salary Account

             Dear Sir,

            We hereby confirm that below mentioned employee are bonafide employees of TeamLease Services Ltd,           
             Bangalore and we would like to confirm the below details are as per our records. 

SL No. Emp. Code Emp. Name Location
1 3431795 Udhayakumar M Tirunelveli

This letter is given to the above employee towards zero balance salary account activation purpose.

This letter is given subsequent out banking arrangements with HDFC Bank, Bangalore.

Company Name: TeamLease Services Ltd
Company Code:  T0559

Request you to please do the needful .If any clarifications please write to sudhir.kumarhn@hdfcbank.com

            Yours sincerely,

            For TeamLease Services Ltd

Authorised Signatory,

Name: Hari Krishna P L

Designation: Senior General Manager 3 Staffing Operations

Mandatory Training Programme ­ Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work Place ­ The Sexual Harassment
of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act 2013 (Act)

In accordance with the provisions of the above Act and the Policy of the Company to create awareness on prevention of
sexual harassment at workplace, we urge you to undergo an online training programme, on the subject matter.

Please note that undergoing online training is mandatory for this engagement.

The link to undergo the programme and complete the evaluation is given below.

Link : https:tlconnect.teamlease.com/Learning

The training programme shall be conducted on a regular basis every year. Please complete the training programme
within 15 days of receipt of this letter, after which it shall be  treated as a deemed confirmation that you have understood
your responsibilities in ensuring a safe workplace.

**This is a system generated document. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination, or copying of this document is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.**

Doc ID:
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eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
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_________________________

     (Authorized Signatory)

________________________
Signature and date:
Name: UDHAYAKUMAR M

Date: 20 Jul 2024

Mr Udhayakumar M 
17/3 NARAYANASWAMY KOVIL STREET KADALAI UDAYANERI
TIRUNELVELI TAMILNADU
Pin­627359 627359

Employee No: 3431795
Dear Mr Udhayakumar M

Fixed Term Contract

We are pleased to appoint you in our organization as subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.  On joining, your Employee Code would be 3431795.

2.  You are hereby appointed as Sales Officer for Two Year commencing from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 or from the
actual date of Joining whichever is later, during which you will render services to our Client at their premises
subject to the terms and conditions of this engagement letter and in accordance to the instructions received by you
from us or any other authorized person and will be bound by our rules and regulations.

3.  You hereby agree to be liable for the following terms and conditions:

i.  Fully perform the services, in a professional manner, at the Client9s location until the completion of the term of
the work assignment.

ii.  During the term of the work assignment, render services exclusively to the Client and such performance shall
not be inconsistent with any obligation you may have to other third parties.

iii.  Not engage in any conduct which is detrimental to the interest of the Client or TeamLease.
iv.  Not receive any payments of any nature directly or indirectly from the Client unless agreed to by TeamLease.
v.  Neither directly nor indirectly offers you for employment with the Client or its affiliates during the period of the

work assignment without prior permission of TeamLease.
vi.  Extend all cooperation to the Client9s employees, consultants, representatives, etc, and do all such things as

may be necessary and comply with all terms of the Appointment letter so as to effectively undertake the work.
vii.  Report and be present at the designated location during the working hours mentioned herein and abide by the

rules and regulations as required by the Client.
viii.  Comply with the safety, health and other rules and regulations of TeamLease and the TeamLease Client that

you have been made aware of.
ix.  During the course of your contract, you can be transferred to a location within the territory of India as and

when required by TeamLease for executing the services provided herein.

4.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of a Contract of Service for a fixed period of Two
Years. By executing this letter of engagement neither do we offer you employment with TeamLease nor do you
become an employee of TeamLease. Upon expiry or termination of the Work Assignment, your employment with
TeamLease shall stand terminated forthwith.

5.  Except for expiry of a Work Assignment due to completion/expiry of the same or in respect of a Work Assignment of
one week or a lesser period of time, either party may terminate this Work Assignment Letter by issuing 30 days
notice in writing or payment thereof.

6.  You will be entitled to 30 days General Leave in a financial year at a time to be determined by the Company.

7.  If at any time, you are found overstaying sanctioned leave or absence from work without permission for a period
exceeding five consecutive days or habitual absence or similar misconduct considered by TeamLease or its Client
to be gross indiscipline, you will be considered to have abandoned your services with TeamLease. This will be
treated as voluntary termination of services from your end and incentives withheld. TeamLease will not be liable to
pay one month9s salary in lieu of notice thereof in such cases.

8.  This contract may be terminated by either party giving to the other not less than one month's prior written notice.
TeamLease shall be entitled, whether such notice of termination is given by you or TeamLease, to require you to
proceed on leave at the time of receiving or giving such notice of termination or at any time thereafter. TeamLease
shall also be entitled to terminate your services forthwith by paying one month's salary in lieu of notice.

9.  Termination of this letter of engagement shall not affect the obligations of the parties that have been incurred prior
to such termination and TeamLease shall promptly settle all your dues after making the applicable deductions.

10.  You agree to defend, indemnify and hold TeamLease or the Client harmless from any and all claims, damages,
liability, attorneys fees and expenses on account of your failure to satisfy any of your obligations under this work
assignment letter or for misconduct or for violation of any law or creation of any legal liability by you. 

11.  Any dispute between you and TeamLease shall be referred to a sole arbitrator appointed by TeamLease. The
arbitration shall be conducted in English language, in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996, at
Bangalore, Karnataka, India. This Engagement Letter shall be governed by the laws of India.

12.  Details of your salary breakup will be as per the Annexure attached herein. You hereby authorize TeamLease to
make all salary payments required to be made to you by TeamLease including all reimbursements either by way of
Cheque or by directly crediting the amounts to your bank account.

13.  You will be entitled to an employer9s contribution of Provident fund to the extent of 12% of your basic salary and
ESI contribution, if applicable. You will also be covered under Medical and Accident Insurance and will be entitled
to all other statutory benefits whichever is applicable during the contract period. It is hereby clarified that if you fail
to submit complete ESIC, PF, Gratuity nomination forms together with any other document as required under the
applicable labour legislations, TeamLease shall not incur any liability with regards to any Claims under the said
applicable labour legislations.

14.  In addition to the terms contained herein, your relationship with TeamLease may be subject to such other additional
terms and conditions as may be communicated to you from time to time in writing by TeamLease and you hereby
agree to have read and clearly understood the terms of employment provided in the Service Rules, which is
attached herein.

15.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of contract of service from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 .
Upon expiry or termination of the work Assignment, your employment with TeamLease shall stand terminated
forthwith.

16.  .<You shall not, either during or after termination of your employment with client give out to any third part by word of
mouth or otherwise, the Proprietary and/or Confidential Information of the Company, that shall include but not
limited to all information, software (whether in object or source code), statistics, data, data base, knowledge, trade
secrets, inventions, products detail, know­how, formula, processes, designs, drawings, charts, maps, concepts,
ideas, systems, project plans, business plans, client details, security information, any other creations of whatsoever
nature, kind or description, organizational matters pertaining to company or our client. Further, you shall not at any
time, whether during or after the period of employment, use such Proprietary or Confidential information or any part
thereof, for your own benefit or for the benefit of any person, firm, company or other legal entity other that our
client. This Non­Disclosure obligations enumerated above shall be binding on you at all times, irrespective of
whether you continue to be employed by the company or not.

17.  .This appointment letter shall be co­terminus with the agreement we have with our client.

We at TeamLease would like to create an environment and culture committed to co­operation, quality and
responsiveness that permeates every activity. As a new entrant we would like you to add value to this process.Please
return the copy of the enclosed Letter duly signed in token of  you having read , agreed , fully understood and accepted
the terms and conditions of appointment.   In case we do not receive your acknowledgement copy within a period of 15
days from the date of joining, your assignment at TeamLease with the acceptance of your first salary from TeamLease
will be conclusive proof of your acceptance in accordance of terms and conditions.

ENDORSEMENT

I hereby confirm acceptance of the above assignment, on the terms and conditions stipulated therein.

For TEAMLEASE SERVICES LIMITED   Accepted and Agreed

Salary Annexure

Employee No: 3431795
Particulars Amount

Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Employer PF Contribution 1093
ESIC ­ Employer 368
Works Allowance 3607
TotalAmount 12768
Amount In Words(Rs) Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Rupees

Net Pay Annexure

EARNINGS Amount
Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Works Allowance 3607
Gross Earnings 11307

DEDUCTIONS * Amount
Employee ESI 85
Employee PF 1093
Total Deduction 1178

Net Salary 10129

* Income­tax deductions, if applicable, will be as per the Income­Tax Act, 1961
** Annual components (like LTA, Medical Reimbursement) would be payable on claims and will be considered for
exemption under Income Tax subject to receipt of valid bills for the Financial Year if applicable

Note : This statement is only for the purpose of information and is illustrative in nature

Dated:  20 Jul 2024

        The Branch Manager    

          HDFC BANK LTD

Subject: Introduction Letter for Salary Account

             Dear Sir,

            We hereby confirm that below mentioned employee are bonafide employees of TeamLease Services Ltd,           
             Bangalore and we would like to confirm the below details are as per our records. 

SL No. Emp. Code Emp. Name Location
1 3431795 Udhayakumar M Tirunelveli

This letter is given to the above employee towards zero balance salary account activation purpose.

This letter is given subsequent out banking arrangements with HDFC Bank, Bangalore.

Company Name: TeamLease Services Ltd
Company Code:  T0559

Request you to please do the needful .If any clarifications please write to sudhir.kumarhn@hdfcbank.com

            Yours sincerely,

            For TeamLease Services Ltd

Authorised Signatory,

Name: Hari Krishna P L

Designation: Senior General Manager 3 Staffing Operations

Mandatory Training Programme ­ Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work Place ­ The Sexual Harassment
of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act 2013 (Act)

In accordance with the provisions of the above Act and the Policy of the Company to create awareness on prevention of
sexual harassment at workplace, we urge you to undergo an online training programme, on the subject matter.

Please note that undergoing online training is mandatory for this engagement.

The link to undergo the programme and complete the evaluation is given below.

Link : https:tlconnect.teamlease.com/Learning

The training programme shall be conducted on a regular basis every year. Please complete the training programme
within 15 days of receipt of this letter, after which it shall be  treated as a deemed confirmation that you have understood
your responsibilities in ensuring a safe workplace.

**This is a system generated document. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination, or copying of this document is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.**
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eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024



_________________________

     (Authorized Signatory)

________________________
Signature and date:
Name: UDHAYAKUMAR M

Date: 20 Jul 2024

Mr Udhayakumar M 
17/3 NARAYANASWAMY KOVIL STREET KADALAI UDAYANERI
TIRUNELVELI TAMILNADU
Pin­627359 627359

Employee No: 3431795
Dear Mr Udhayakumar M

Fixed Term Contract

We are pleased to appoint you in our organization as subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.  On joining, your Employee Code would be 3431795.

2.  You are hereby appointed as Sales Officer for Two Year commencing from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 or from the
actual date of Joining whichever is later, during which you will render services to our Client at their premises
subject to the terms and conditions of this engagement letter and in accordance to the instructions received by you
from us or any other authorized person and will be bound by our rules and regulations.

3.  You hereby agree to be liable for the following terms and conditions:

i.  Fully perform the services, in a professional manner, at the Client9s location until the completion of the term of
the work assignment.

ii.  During the term of the work assignment, render services exclusively to the Client and such performance shall
not be inconsistent with any obligation you may have to other third parties.

iii.  Not engage in any conduct which is detrimental to the interest of the Client or TeamLease.
iv.  Not receive any payments of any nature directly or indirectly from the Client unless agreed to by TeamLease.
v.  Neither directly nor indirectly offers you for employment with the Client or its affiliates during the period of the

work assignment without prior permission of TeamLease.
vi.  Extend all cooperation to the Client9s employees, consultants, representatives, etc, and do all such things as

may be necessary and comply with all terms of the Appointment letter so as to effectively undertake the work.
vii.  Report and be present at the designated location during the working hours mentioned herein and abide by the

rules and regulations as required by the Client.
viii.  Comply with the safety, health and other rules and regulations of TeamLease and the TeamLease Client that

you have been made aware of.
ix.  During the course of your contract, you can be transferred to a location within the territory of India as and

when required by TeamLease for executing the services provided herein.

4.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of a Contract of Service for a fixed period of Two
Years. By executing this letter of engagement neither do we offer you employment with TeamLease nor do you
become an employee of TeamLease. Upon expiry or termination of the Work Assignment, your employment with
TeamLease shall stand terminated forthwith.

5.  Except for expiry of a Work Assignment due to completion/expiry of the same or in respect of a Work Assignment of
one week or a lesser period of time, either party may terminate this Work Assignment Letter by issuing 30 days
notice in writing or payment thereof.

6.  You will be entitled to 30 days General Leave in a financial year at a time to be determined by the Company.

7.  If at any time, you are found overstaying sanctioned leave or absence from work without permission for a period
exceeding five consecutive days or habitual absence or similar misconduct considered by TeamLease or its Client
to be gross indiscipline, you will be considered to have abandoned your services with TeamLease. This will be
treated as voluntary termination of services from your end and incentives withheld. TeamLease will not be liable to
pay one month9s salary in lieu of notice thereof in such cases.

8.  This contract may be terminated by either party giving to the other not less than one month's prior written notice.
TeamLease shall be entitled, whether such notice of termination is given by you or TeamLease, to require you to
proceed on leave at the time of receiving or giving such notice of termination or at any time thereafter. TeamLease
shall also be entitled to terminate your services forthwith by paying one month's salary in lieu of notice.

9.  Termination of this letter of engagement shall not affect the obligations of the parties that have been incurred prior
to such termination and TeamLease shall promptly settle all your dues after making the applicable deductions.

10.  You agree to defend, indemnify and hold TeamLease or the Client harmless from any and all claims, damages,
liability, attorneys fees and expenses on account of your failure to satisfy any of your obligations under this work
assignment letter or for misconduct or for violation of any law or creation of any legal liability by you. 

11.  Any dispute between you and TeamLease shall be referred to a sole arbitrator appointed by TeamLease. The
arbitration shall be conducted in English language, in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996, at
Bangalore, Karnataka, India. This Engagement Letter shall be governed by the laws of India.

12.  Details of your salary breakup will be as per the Annexure attached herein. You hereby authorize TeamLease to
make all salary payments required to be made to you by TeamLease including all reimbursements either by way of
Cheque or by directly crediting the amounts to your bank account.

13.  You will be entitled to an employer9s contribution of Provident fund to the extent of 12% of your basic salary and
ESI contribution, if applicable. You will also be covered under Medical and Accident Insurance and will be entitled
to all other statutory benefits whichever is applicable during the contract period. It is hereby clarified that if you fail
to submit complete ESIC, PF, Gratuity nomination forms together with any other document as required under the
applicable labour legislations, TeamLease shall not incur any liability with regards to any Claims under the said
applicable labour legislations.

14.  In addition to the terms contained herein, your relationship with TeamLease may be subject to such other additional
terms and conditions as may be communicated to you from time to time in writing by TeamLease and you hereby
agree to have read and clearly understood the terms of employment provided in the Service Rules, which is
attached herein.

15.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of contract of service from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 .
Upon expiry or termination of the work Assignment, your employment with TeamLease shall stand terminated
forthwith.

16.  .<You shall not, either during or after termination of your employment with client give out to any third part by word of
mouth or otherwise, the Proprietary and/or Confidential Information of the Company, that shall include but not
limited to all information, software (whether in object or source code), statistics, data, data base, knowledge, trade
secrets, inventions, products detail, know­how, formula, processes, designs, drawings, charts, maps, concepts,
ideas, systems, project plans, business plans, client details, security information, any other creations of whatsoever
nature, kind or description, organizational matters pertaining to company or our client. Further, you shall not at any
time, whether during or after the period of employment, use such Proprietary or Confidential information or any part
thereof, for your own benefit or for the benefit of any person, firm, company or other legal entity other that our
client. This Non­Disclosure obligations enumerated above shall be binding on you at all times, irrespective of
whether you continue to be employed by the company or not.

17.  .This appointment letter shall be co­terminus with the agreement we have with our client.

We at TeamLease would like to create an environment and culture committed to co­operation, quality and
responsiveness that permeates every activity. As a new entrant we would like you to add value to this process.Please
return the copy of the enclosed Letter duly signed in token of  you having read , agreed , fully understood and accepted
the terms and conditions of appointment.   In case we do not receive your acknowledgement copy within a period of 15
days from the date of joining, your assignment at TeamLease with the acceptance of your first salary from TeamLease
will be conclusive proof of your acceptance in accordance of terms and conditions.

ENDORSEMENT

I hereby confirm acceptance of the above assignment, on the terms and conditions stipulated therein.

For TEAMLEASE SERVICES LIMITED   Accepted and Agreed

Salary Annexure

Employee No: 3431795
Particulars Amount

Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Employer PF Contribution 1093
ESIC ­ Employer 368
Works Allowance 3607
TotalAmount 12768
Amount In Words(Rs) Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Rupees

Net Pay Annexure

EARNINGS Amount
Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Works Allowance 3607
Gross Earnings 11307

DEDUCTIONS * Amount
Employee ESI 85
Employee PF 1093
Total Deduction 1178

Net Salary 10129

* Income­tax deductions, if applicable, will be as per the Income­Tax Act, 1961
** Annual components (like LTA, Medical Reimbursement) would be payable on claims and will be considered for
exemption under Income Tax subject to receipt of valid bills for the Financial Year if applicable

Note : This statement is only for the purpose of information and is illustrative in nature

Dated:  20 Jul 2024

        The Branch Manager    

          HDFC BANK LTD

Subject: Introduction Letter for Salary Account

             Dear Sir,

            We hereby confirm that below mentioned employee are bonafide employees of TeamLease Services Ltd,           
             Bangalore and we would like to confirm the below details are as per our records. 

SL No. Emp. Code Emp. Name Location
1 3431795 Udhayakumar M Tirunelveli

This letter is given to the above employee towards zero balance salary account activation purpose.

This letter is given subsequent out banking arrangements with HDFC Bank, Bangalore.

Company Name: TeamLease Services Ltd
Company Code:  T0559

Request you to please do the needful .If any clarifications please write to sudhir.kumarhn@hdfcbank.com

            Yours sincerely,

            For TeamLease Services Ltd

Authorised Signatory,

Name: Hari Krishna P L

Designation: Senior General Manager 3 Staffing Operations

Mandatory Training Programme ­ Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work Place ­ The Sexual Harassment
of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act 2013 (Act)

In accordance with the provisions of the above Act and the Policy of the Company to create awareness on prevention of
sexual harassment at workplace, we urge you to undergo an online training programme, on the subject matter.

Please note that undergoing online training is mandatory for this engagement.

The link to undergo the programme and complete the evaluation is given below.

Link : https:tlconnect.teamlease.com/Learning

The training programme shall be conducted on a regular basis every year. Please complete the training programme
within 15 days of receipt of this letter, after which it shall be  treated as a deemed confirmation that you have understood
your responsibilities in ensuring a safe workplace.

**This is a system generated document. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination, or copying of this document is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.**
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eSigned using Aadhaar 
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Udhayakumar   M 
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_________________________

     (Authorized Signatory)

________________________
Signature and date:
Name: UDHAYAKUMAR M

Date: 20 Jul 2024

Mr Udhayakumar M 
17/3 NARAYANASWAMY KOVIL STREET KADALAI UDAYANERI
TIRUNELVELI TAMILNADU
Pin­627359 627359

Employee No: 3431795
Dear Mr Udhayakumar M

Fixed Term Contract

We are pleased to appoint you in our organization as subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.  On joining, your Employee Code would be 3431795.

2.  You are hereby appointed as Sales Officer for Two Year commencing from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 or from the
actual date of Joining whichever is later, during which you will render services to our Client at their premises
subject to the terms and conditions of this engagement letter and in accordance to the instructions received by you
from us or any other authorized person and will be bound by our rules and regulations.

3.  You hereby agree to be liable for the following terms and conditions:

i.  Fully perform the services, in a professional manner, at the Client9s location until the completion of the term of
the work assignment.

ii.  During the term of the work assignment, render services exclusively to the Client and such performance shall
not be inconsistent with any obligation you may have to other third parties.

iii.  Not engage in any conduct which is detrimental to the interest of the Client or TeamLease.
iv.  Not receive any payments of any nature directly or indirectly from the Client unless agreed to by TeamLease.
v.  Neither directly nor indirectly offers you for employment with the Client or its affiliates during the period of the

work assignment without prior permission of TeamLease.
vi.  Extend all cooperation to the Client9s employees, consultants, representatives, etc, and do all such things as

may be necessary and comply with all terms of the Appointment letter so as to effectively undertake the work.
vii.  Report and be present at the designated location during the working hours mentioned herein and abide by the

rules and regulations as required by the Client.
viii.  Comply with the safety, health and other rules and regulations of TeamLease and the TeamLease Client that

you have been made aware of.
ix.  During the course of your contract, you can be transferred to a location within the territory of India as and

when required by TeamLease for executing the services provided herein.

4.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of a Contract of Service for a fixed period of Two
Years. By executing this letter of engagement neither do we offer you employment with TeamLease nor do you
become an employee of TeamLease. Upon expiry or termination of the Work Assignment, your employment with
TeamLease shall stand terminated forthwith.

5.  Except for expiry of a Work Assignment due to completion/expiry of the same or in respect of a Work Assignment of
one week or a lesser period of time, either party may terminate this Work Assignment Letter by issuing 30 days
notice in writing or payment thereof.

6.  You will be entitled to 30 days General Leave in a financial year at a time to be determined by the Company.

7.  If at any time, you are found overstaying sanctioned leave or absence from work without permission for a period
exceeding five consecutive days or habitual absence or similar misconduct considered by TeamLease or its Client
to be gross indiscipline, you will be considered to have abandoned your services with TeamLease. This will be
treated as voluntary termination of services from your end and incentives withheld. TeamLease will not be liable to
pay one month9s salary in lieu of notice thereof in such cases.

8.  This contract may be terminated by either party giving to the other not less than one month's prior written notice.
TeamLease shall be entitled, whether such notice of termination is given by you or TeamLease, to require you to
proceed on leave at the time of receiving or giving such notice of termination or at any time thereafter. TeamLease
shall also be entitled to terminate your services forthwith by paying one month's salary in lieu of notice.

9.  Termination of this letter of engagement shall not affect the obligations of the parties that have been incurred prior
to such termination and TeamLease shall promptly settle all your dues after making the applicable deductions.

10.  You agree to defend, indemnify and hold TeamLease or the Client harmless from any and all claims, damages,
liability, attorneys fees and expenses on account of your failure to satisfy any of your obligations under this work
assignment letter or for misconduct or for violation of any law or creation of any legal liability by you. 

11.  Any dispute between you and TeamLease shall be referred to a sole arbitrator appointed by TeamLease. The
arbitration shall be conducted in English language, in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996, at
Bangalore, Karnataka, India. This Engagement Letter shall be governed by the laws of India.

12.  Details of your salary breakup will be as per the Annexure attached herein. You hereby authorize TeamLease to
make all salary payments required to be made to you by TeamLease including all reimbursements either by way of
Cheque or by directly crediting the amounts to your bank account.

13.  You will be entitled to an employer9s contribution of Provident fund to the extent of 12% of your basic salary and
ESI contribution, if applicable. You will also be covered under Medical and Accident Insurance and will be entitled
to all other statutory benefits whichever is applicable during the contract period. It is hereby clarified that if you fail
to submit complete ESIC, PF, Gratuity nomination forms together with any other document as required under the
applicable labour legislations, TeamLease shall not incur any liability with regards to any Claims under the said
applicable labour legislations.

14.  In addition to the terms contained herein, your relationship with TeamLease may be subject to such other additional
terms and conditions as may be communicated to you from time to time in writing by TeamLease and you hereby
agree to have read and clearly understood the terms of employment provided in the Service Rules, which is
attached herein.

15.  The nature of your relationship with TeamLease will be that of contract of service from 20 Jul 2024 to 20 Jul 2026 .
Upon expiry or termination of the work Assignment, your employment with TeamLease shall stand terminated
forthwith.

16.  .<You shall not, either during or after termination of your employment with client give out to any third part by word of
mouth or otherwise, the Proprietary and/or Confidential Information of the Company, that shall include but not
limited to all information, software (whether in object or source code), statistics, data, data base, knowledge, trade
secrets, inventions, products detail, know­how, formula, processes, designs, drawings, charts, maps, concepts,
ideas, systems, project plans, business plans, client details, security information, any other creations of whatsoever
nature, kind or description, organizational matters pertaining to company or our client. Further, you shall not at any
time, whether during or after the period of employment, use such Proprietary or Confidential information or any part
thereof, for your own benefit or for the benefit of any person, firm, company or other legal entity other that our
client. This Non­Disclosure obligations enumerated above shall be binding on you at all times, irrespective of
whether you continue to be employed by the company or not.

17.  .This appointment letter shall be co­terminus with the agreement we have with our client.

We at TeamLease would like to create an environment and culture committed to co­operation, quality and
responsiveness that permeates every activity. As a new entrant we would like you to add value to this process.Please
return the copy of the enclosed Letter duly signed in token of  you having read , agreed , fully understood and accepted
the terms and conditions of appointment.   In case we do not receive your acknowledgement copy within a period of 15
days from the date of joining, your assignment at TeamLease with the acceptance of your first salary from TeamLease
will be conclusive proof of your acceptance in accordance of terms and conditions.

ENDORSEMENT

I hereby confirm acceptance of the above assignment, on the terms and conditions stipulated therein.

For TEAMLEASE SERVICES LIMITED   Accepted and Agreed

Salary Annexure

Employee No: 3431795
Particulars Amount

Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Employer PF Contribution 1093
ESIC ­ Employer 368
Works Allowance 3607
TotalAmount 12768
Amount In Words(Rs) Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Rupees

Net Pay Annexure

EARNINGS Amount
Basic 5500
House Rent Allowance 2200
Works Allowance 3607
Gross Earnings 11307

DEDUCTIONS * Amount
Employee ESI 85
Employee PF 1093
Total Deduction 1178

Net Salary 10129

* Income­tax deductions, if applicable, will be as per the Income­Tax Act, 1961
** Annual components (like LTA, Medical Reimbursement) would be payable on claims and will be considered for
exemption under Income Tax subject to receipt of valid bills for the Financial Year if applicable

Note : This statement is only for the purpose of information and is illustrative in nature

Dated:  20 Jul 2024

        The Branch Manager    

          HDFC BANK LTD

Subject: Introduction Letter for Salary Account

             Dear Sir,

            We hereby confirm that below mentioned employee are bonafide employees of TeamLease Services Ltd,           
             Bangalore and we would like to confirm the below details are as per our records. 

SL No. Emp. Code Emp. Name Location
1 3431795 Udhayakumar M Tirunelveli

This letter is given to the above employee towards zero balance salary account activation purpose.

This letter is given subsequent out banking arrangements with HDFC Bank, Bangalore.

Company Name: TeamLease Services Ltd
Company Code:  T0559

Request you to please do the needful .If any clarifications please write to sudhir.kumarhn@hdfcbank.com

            Yours sincerely,

            For TeamLease Services Ltd

Authorised Signatory,

Name: Hari Krishna P L

Designation: Senior General Manager 3 Staffing Operations

Mandatory Training Programme ­ Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work Place ­ The Sexual Harassment
of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act 2013 (Act)

In accordance with the provisions of the above Act and the Policy of the Company to create awareness on prevention of
sexual harassment at workplace, we urge you to undergo an online training programme, on the subject matter.

Please note that undergoing online training is mandatory for this engagement.

The link to undergo the programme and complete the evaluation is given below.

Link : https:tlconnect.teamlease.com/Learning

The training programme shall be conducted on a regular basis every year. Please complete the training programme
within 15 days of receipt of this letter, after which it shall be  treated as a deemed confirmation that you have understood
your responsibilities in ensuring a safe workplace.

**This is a system generated document. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination, or copying of this document is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.**
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eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
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                                                                                                                                                                                          Emp Code # 3431795

 

 

 

 

Declaration and Nomination Form under the Employees Provident Funds

and Employees Pension Scheme

 

(Paragraph 33 & 61 (1) of the Employees Provident Funds Scheme, 1952 and

Para 18 of the Employees Pension Scheme, 1995)

 

 

 

PART - A (EPF)
 

I hereby nominate the persons(s) / cancel the nomination made by me previously and nominate the person(s), mentioned below to receive the amount

standing to my credit in the Employees Provident Fund in the event my death.

 

 
 * Certificate that I have no family as defined in para 2 (g) of the Employees Provident Funds Scheme, 1952 and should I acquire a family thereafter

the above nomination should be deemed as cancelled.

 * Certified that my father / mother is / are dependent upon me.

(*) Strike out whichever is not applicable.

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                      X   ________________________________________________________

                                                                                                                                                                                            SIGNATURE OR THUMB IMPRESSION THE SUBSCRIBER

 

 

SPECIMEN FORM 2 (REVISED)

NOMINATION & DECLARATION FORM GROUP No. :

FOR UNEXEMPTED / EXEMPTED ESTABLISHMENTS Office :

     1. NAME (in block letters ) : Udhayakumar   M

     2. FATHER'S / HUSBAND'S NAME : MADASAMY  P

     3. DATE OF BIRTH : 18-Aug-2003

     4. SEX : Male

     5. MARITAL STATUS : Single

     6. ACCOUNT NO : KN/BN:KN/35224

     7. ADDRESS : 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL,

STREET , KATTALAI,

Tirunelveli - 627359

Name & Address of the Nominee(s) Nominee's
relationship with the

member

Date of Birth

Total amount or share of
accumulation in PF to be

paid in each nominee

If the nominee is minor, name & relationship &
add. of the guardian who may receive the

amount during minority of nominee

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Madasamy   P, 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL,
STREET , KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359

Father 03 - May - 1973 50 No

Mariammal   M, 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL,
STREET , KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359

Mother 03 - Jan - 1981 50 No

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024



 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                          Emp Code # 3431795

PART - B (EPS)
 Para 18

I hereby furnish below particulars of the members of my family who would be eligible to receive widow / children Pension in the event of my death.

 

 

**Certified that I have no family, as defined in para 2 (vii) of the Employees Pension Scheme, 1995 and should I acquire a family here after I shall

furnish particulars thereon in the above form.

 

I hereby nominate the following person for receiving the monthly family pension (admissible under para 16 (2) (i) and (ii) in the event of my death

without leaving and eligible family member/s for receiving pension.

 

 

Date : 23-Jul-2024                                                                                                                                                         X

_________________________                                                                                                                            _________________________________________________________________

  (*) Strike out whichever is not applicable                                                                                                              SIGNATURE OR THUMB IMPRESSION THE SUBSCRIBER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

CERTIFICATE BY EMPLOYER
CERTIFICATE that the above declaration and nomination has been signed / thumb impressed before me.

 

by Shri / Smt. / Miss. ________________________________________________________________________________________________ employed in my /

our establishment after he / she has read the entire / the entries have been read over to him / her by me and confirmed by him her

                                                                                                                                          For TeamLease Services Limited
                                                                                                                        

Place : __________________                                                                                                                                                            Authorized Signatory

Date :                                                                                                                                      ________________________________________________________________________________

                                                                                                                                                        Signature of the Employer's OR other Authorised Officer's the Establishments

                                                                                                                                                                                         Signature with Designation

                                                                                                                                                TeamLease Services Ltd
                                                                                                                                                                                         6th Floor, BMTC Commercial Complex,

                                                                                                                                                                                         80 Feet Road, Koramangala,

                                                                                                                                                                                         Bangalore � 560095.

                                                                                                                                                                                                            (Name and address of the factory /estt. Or rubber stamp thereof)

Sr. No. Name & Address of the family member/s Date of Birth Relationship with Member

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 Madasamy   P, 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL, STREET , KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359 03 - May - 1973 Father

2 Mariammal   M, 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL, STREET , KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359 03 - Jan - 1981 Mother

Name of the Nominee Address Date of Birth Relationship with
Member

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Madasamy   P 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL, STREET , KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359 03 - May - 1973 Father

Mariammal   M 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL, STREET , KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359 03 - Jan - 1981 Mother

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024



 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

 

                                                                                                                                                                                          Emp Code # 3431795

 

UNDER THE PAYMENT OF GRATUITY ACT, 1992.

&

THE PAYMENT OF GRATUITY (MAHARASHTRA) RULE, 1972

 

FORM 'F'

(See Sub-Rule (i) of rule (6)

 

Nomination

 

To

M/s TeamLease Services Limited

6th Floor, BMTC Commercial Complex,

80 Feet Road,

Koramangala,

Bangalore � 560095.

 
Shri / Shrimati / Kumari UDHAYAKUMAR   M whose particulars are given in the statement below hereby nominate the person(s)

mentioned below to receive the gratuity payable after my death as also the gratuity standing to my credit in the event of my death before that

amount has become payable, or having become payable has not been paid and direct that the said amount of gratuity shall be paid in

proportion indicated against the name(s) of the nominee(s).

 

I hereby certify that the person(s) mentioned is / are member(s) of my family within the meaning of clause (h) of section 2 of the Payment of

Gratuity Act, 1972.

 

I hereby declare that I have no family within the meaning of clause (h) of section (2) of the said Act.

 

(a) My father / mother / parents is / are not dependent on me.

 (b) My husband's father / mother / parents is / are not dependent on my husband.

 

I have excluded my husband from my family by a notice dated the to the controlling authority in terms of the provison to clause(s) of section

2 of the said Act.

 

Nomination made herein invalidates my previous nomination.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOMINEE (S)

Sr. No. Name If Full address of the nominee(s) - (1) Relationship with the
Employee (2)

Age of the Nominee
(3)

Proportion by which the
gratuity will be shared (4)

1 MADASAMY   P,17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL, STREET ,
KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359 Father 03 - May - 1973 50

2 MARIAMMAL   M,17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL, STREET
, KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359 Mother 03 - Jan - 1981 50

3

4

5

6

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024



                                                                                                                                                                                          Emp Code # 3431795

 

 

 
   Place : Tirunelveli                                                                                                                                          X ____________________________________________

   Date  : 23-Jul-2024                                                                                                                                               Signature/Thumb impression of the employee

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement

1 Religion Hinduism

2 Sex. Male

3 Name of employee in full. Udhayakumar   M

4 Whether married/unmarried/widow Single

5 Department/Branch/Section where
employed

Tirunelveli

6 Post held with Ticket or Serial Number if any. Sales Officer

7 Date of appointment. 23-Jul-2024

8 Permanent address. 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL, STREET , KATTALAI, Tirunelveli - 627359

Village Thana Sub-division

Post Office District State

Declaration by witnesses

I declare that the Nomination has been signed/thumb impressed before me.

Name in full Signature of Witnesses. Address of witnesses

1. ___________________________________________ 1. ______________________________________

2. ___________________________________________ 2. ______________________________________

Place : Tirunelveli Place : Tirunelveli

Certificate by the employer

Certified that the particulars of the above nomination have been verified and recorded in this establishment.

Employer's References No., If any. For TeamLease Services Limited

Designation

Authorized Signatory

Name and address of the ___________________________________________

of rubber stamp thereof Signature/Thumb impression of the Authorized Signatory

Acknowledgement by the employee

Received the duplicate copy of nomination in Form 'F' filed by me and duly certified by the employer.

                    X

Date _______________________                                         ___________________________

                                        Signature of the employee

Note : Strike out the words and paragraphs not applicable.

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024



 New Form: 11 - Declaration Form 

  (To be retained by the employer for future reference) 

EMPLOYEES' PROVI DENT FUND ORGANI SATI ON 
Employees' Provident Fund Scheme, 1952 (Paragraph 34 & 57) &

Employees' Pension Scheme, 1995 (Paragraph 24) 
(Declaration by a person taking up Employment in any Establishment on which EPF Scheme, 1952 and for EPS, 1995 is applicable) 

1. Name of Member 

2. 
Father's Name Spouse's Name 
(Please tick whichever applicable) 

3. Date of Birth (DD/MM/YYY) 

4. Gender (Male /  Female /  Transgender) 

5. Marital Status (Single/Married/Widow/Widower/Divorcee) 

6. 

(a) Email ID:

(b) Mobile No:

7. 
Whether earlier member of the Employee's Provident Fund 
Scheme, 1952? 

Yes   No 

8. 
Whether earlier member of the Employee's Pension Scheme, 
1995? 

Yes   No 

9. 

Previous Employment  details 
a) Universal Account Number (UAN)

b) Previous PF Account Number

c) Date of Exit from previous Employment (DD/MM/YYY)

d) Scheme Certificate No (I f issued)

e) Pension Payment Order (PPO) (I f issued)

10. 

a) International Worker Yes   No 

b) I f yes, state country of origin (name of other country)

c) Passport No.

d) Validity of passport (DD/MM/YYY) to (DD/MM/YYY)

11. 

KYC Details: (Attach Self Attested copies of following KYCs) 

a) Bank Account No. & IFS Code

b) AADHAR Number

c) Permanent Account Number (PAN), I f available

UNDERTAKI NG 

1) Certified that the particulars are true to the best of my knowledge.

2) I  authorise EPFO to use my Aadhar for verification /  authentication /  eKYC purpose for service delivery.

3) Kindly transfer the fund and service details, if applicable, from the previous PF account as declared above to the present PF account.

(The transfer would be possible only if the identified KYC details approved by previous employer has been verified by present employer using his Digital Signature) 

4) In case of changes in above details, the same will be intimated to employer at the earliest.

Date: 

Place: Signature of Member 

DECLARATI ON BY PRESENT EMPLOYER 

A. The member Mr./Ms./Mrs. …………………………………… has joined on ……………………… and has been allotted PF Number ……………… 

B. In case the person was earlier not a member of EPF Scheme, 1952 and EPS, 1995:

• (Post  al lot ment  of  UAN)  The UAN allotted or the member is…………………………. 

• Please Tick  t he Appropr iat e Opt ion:

The KYC details of the above member in the UAN database

Have not been uploaded Have been uploaded but not approved Have been uploaded and approved with DSC 

C. In case the person was earlier a member of EPF Scheme, 1952 and EPS 1995:

• The above PF Account number/UAN of the member as mentioned in (A) above has been tagged with his/her UAN/Previous Member ID as

declared by member.

• Please Tick the Appropr iate Opt ion:

      The KYC details of the above member in the UAN database have been approved with Digital Signature Certificate and transfer 

request has been generated on portal 

As the DSC of establishment are not registered with EPFO, the member has been informed to file physical claim (Form-13) for 

transfer of funds from his previous establishment. 

Date: Signature of Employer with Seal of Establishment 

X

Offer No:

To

 /

Udhayakumar   M
✔ Madasamy  P

18/08/2003
Male
Unmarried
udhayakumarm18803@gmail.com
8072380262

✔

✔

✔

138801000041487

363229835099
JHMPM8143N

IOBA0001388

23-Jul-2024

Tirunelveli

3431795

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024



 
?kks"k.kk i=k DECLARATION FORM

?kks"k.kk i=k deZpkjh }kjk Hkjk tk,xkA QkeZ ds LkkFk iksLVdkMZ vkdkj ds nks QksVksxzkQ Hkh yxk, tkus pkfg,A QkeZ Hkjus ls igys
ihB i`"B ij nh xbZ fgnk;rksa dks Hkyh&Hkkafr i<+ ysuk pkfg,A ;g QkeZ fu%'kqYd gSA

To be filled by employee after reading instruction overleaf. Two Postcard Size phtographs to be attached with the

form. This form is free of cost.

¼d½ chekÑr O;fDr ds fooj.k ¼[k½ fu;kstd ds fooj.k
(A) INSURED PERSON'S PARTICULARS (B) EMPLOYER'S PARTICULARS

QkeZ&1@Form-1

1- chek la[;k@Insurance No.

2- uke ¼Li"V v{kjks esa½
Name in block letters

3- firk@ifr dk uke
Father's/Husband's Name

4- tUe dh frfFk fnu eghuk o"kZ 5- oSokfgd fookfgr@
Date of Birth Day Month Year izkfLFkfr vfookfgr

Marital fo/kok
Status M/U/W

6-fyax@Sex iq-e-/M.F.

7- orZeku irk@Present Address 8- LFkk;h irk@Permanent Address

______________________ ______________________
______________________ ______________________
______________________ ______________________

VsyhQksu uEcj@bZ&esy irk@ VsyhQksu uEcj@bZ&esy irk@

'kk[kk dk;kZy; vkS"k/kky;
Branch Office Dispensary

9- fu;kstd dh dwV la[;k
Employer's Code No.

10- fu;qfDr dh rkjh[k fnu eghuk o"kZ
Date of Appointment Day Month Year

11- fu;kstd dk uke vkSj irk@Name & Address of the Employer

__________________________________________________

__________________________________________________

__________________________________________________

12- ;fn igys fu;kstu esa jgs gSa rks Ñi;k fuEufyf[kr C;kSjs nhft,
In case of any previous employment please fill up the details as under.

¼d½ fiNyh chek la[;k
(a) Previous Ins. No.

¼[k½ fu;kstd dwV la[;k
(b) Employer's Code No.

¼x½ fu;kstd dk uke o irk
(c) Name & Address of the Employer

VsyhQksu uEcj@bZ&esy irk@e-mail address

¼d½ e`R;q dh fLFkfr esa udn fgrykHk ds Hkqxrku ds fy, d-jk-ch- vf/kfu;e] 1948 dh /kkjk 71@d-jk-ch- ¼dsUnzh;½ fu;e] 1950 ds fu;e 56¼2½ ds varxZr ukfer ds C;kSjsA

(c) Details of Nominee u/s 71 of ESI Act 1948/Rule-56(2) of ESI (Central) Rules, 1950 for payment of cash benefit in the event of death.

uke@Name ukrsnkjh@Relationship irk@Address

eSa ,rn~}kjk ?kks"k.kk djrk@djrh gwa fd esjs }kjk izLrqr fd, x, fooj.k esjh tkudkjh vkSj fo'okl ds vuqlkj lgh gSA eSa vius ifjokj ds lnL;ksa esa gq, ifjorZu dh lwpuk
15 fnu ds Hkhrj izLrqr djus dk opu Hkh nsrk gwa@nsrh gwaA

I hereby decalare that the particulars given by me are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I undertake to intimate the corporation any

changes in the membership of my family within 15 days of such change.

fu;kstd ds izfrgLrk{kj chekÑr O;fDr ds gLrk{kj@vaxwBk fu'kku
Counter signature by the employer Signature /T.I.of IP.

lhy lfgr gLrk{kj

Signature with seal

¼?k½ chekÑr O;fDr ds ifjtuksa dk fooj.k
(D) Family Particulars of Insured person

Ø-la- uke QkeZ Hkjus dh rkjh[k deZpkjh ds lkFk ukrsnkjh D;k muds lkFk jg ;fn ugha rks vkokl
SI. No. Name dks vk;q@tUe&rkjh[k Relationship with the jgs gSa\ crk,a dk LFkku n'kkZ,a

Date of Birth/Age as on Employee Whether residing If' No' state Place of

date of filling form with him/her. Residence

d-jk-ch- fuxe vLFkk;h igpku i=k ¼fu;qfDr dh rkjh[k ls 3 eghus rd oS/k½

ESI Corporation Temporary Identity Card (Valid for 3 month from the date of appointment)

uke@Name

chek la[;k@Ins. No. fu;qfDr dh rkjh[k@Date 
of appointment

'kk[kk dk;kZy; vkS"k/kky;
Branch Office Dispensary

fu;kstd dh dwV la[;k o irk
Employer's Code No. & Address

oS/krk
Validity

rkjh[k chekÑr O;fDr ds gLrk{kj@vaxwBs dk fu'kku lhy lfgr 'kk[kk izca/kd ds gLrk{kj
Dated Signature/T.I. of I.P. Signature of B.M. with seal

gk¡@Yes ugha@No dLck@Town jkT;@State

fiu dksM
Pin Code

fiu dksM
Pin Code

QksVks ds fy, LFkku
(Space for photograph)

Offer Ref #

X

X

3431795

Udhayakumar   M

Udhayakumar   M

23 07 2024MADASAMY  P

✔

✔
18 08 03

17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL

STREET , KATTALAI STREET , KATTALAI
Tirunelveli,Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli,Tamil Nadu

26 37 5 9 26 7 3 5 9

udhayakumarm18803@gmail.com 8072380262

MADASAMY   P Father 17/3 , NARAYANASAMY KOVIL,STREET , KATTALAI,Tirunelveli-627359

1 MADASAMY   P 03-05-1973 Father Yes
2 MARIAMMAL   M 03-01-1981 Mother Yes

23-07-2024

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024



vuqns'kvuqns'kvuqns'kvuqns'kvuqns'k
INSTRUCTIONS

1- QkeZ&1 dk izs"k.k d-jk-ch- ¼lk/kkj.k½ fofu;e] 1950 ds fofu;e 11 o 12 ds varxZr fofu;fer fd;k tkrk gSA
Submission of Form-I is governed by regulation 11 & 12 of ESI (General) Regulations, 1950

2- ßdqVqEcÞ ls fdlh chekÑr O;fDr ds fuEufyf[kr lHkh vFkok dksbZ ukrsnkj vfHkizsr gS%&
vFkkZr~%& ¼1½ fookfgrh ¼2½ chekÑr O;fDr ij vkfJr dksbZ /keZt ;k nÙkd vo;Ld vkfJr ckyd] ¼3½ dksbZ ckyd tks chekÑr O;fDr
ds miktZuksa ij iw.kZr% vkfJr gS rFkk tks ¼d½ f'k{kk izkIr dj jgk gS] muds 21 o"Z dh vk;q izkIr dj ysus rd ¼[k½ dksbZ vfookfgr iq=kh]
¼4½ dksbZ ckyd tks fdlh 'kkjhfjd vFkok ekufld vilkekU;rk ;k pksV ds dkj.k f'kfFkykax gS rFkk f'kfFkykaxrk jgus rd chekÑr O;fDr
ds miktZuksa ij iw.kZr% vkfJr gS] ¼5½ vkfJr ekrk&firk] ¼C;ksjs gsrq d-jk-ch- vf/kfu;e] 1948 dh /kkjk 2 ds [kaM 11 dks ns[ksa½A

�Family� means all or any of the following relatives of an Insured Person namely:-

(i) a spouse (ii) a minor legitimate or adopted child dependant upon the I.P.; (iii) a child who is wholly dependant on the

earnings of the I.P.  and who is (a) receiving education, till he or she attains the age of 21 years (b) an unmarried daughter;

(iv) a child who is infirm by reason of any physcial or mental abnormality or injury and is wholly dependant on the earnings

of the I.P. so long as the infirmity continues; (v) dependant parents (Please see Section 2 clause 11 of the ESI Act 1948 for

details.

3 igpku&i=k vgLrkUrj.kh; gSA
Identity Card is Non-Transferable.

4- igpku&i=k ds xqe gksus dh fLFkfr esa fu;kstd@'kk[kk izca/kd dks rRdky lwfpr fd;k tk,A
Loss of Identity Card be reported to Employer/Branch Manager immediately.

5- fdlh izdkj dh xyr lwpuk nsus dh fLFkfr esa d-jk-ch- vf/kfu;e] 1948 dh /kkjk&84 ds rgr dkuwuh dk;Zokgh dh tk ldrh gSA
Submission of false information attracts penal action Under Section 84 of ESI Act. 1948.

6- ubZ fu;qfDr dh fLFkfr esa Hkyh&Hkkafr Hkjk gqvk ;g QkeZ fu;qfDr ds nl fnu ds Hkhrj lacaf/kr 'kk[kk dk;kZy; esa vo'; gh izLrqr fd;k
tkuk pkfg,A foyEc dh fLFkfr esa fu;kstd ds fo#) /kkjk&85 ds rgr dkuwuh dk;Zokgh dh tk ldrh gSA
This form duly filled in must reach the concerned Branch Office within 10 days of appointment of an Employee. Delay

attracts penal action under Section 85 of the Act, against employer.

7- chekÑr O;fDr gksus ds ukrs vki o vkids ifjokj ds vkfJrtu fpfdRlk fgrykHk izkIr dj ldsaxsA vU; udn fgrykHk gSa] ¼1½ chekjh
fgrykHk ¼2½ vLFkk;h viaxrk fgrykHk ¼3½ LFkk;h viaxrk fgrykHk ¼4½ vkfJrtu fgrykHk ¼5½ izlwfr fgrykHk ¼efgyk deZpkjh ds fy,½A
As an insured person you and your dependant family membes are entitled to full medical care. The other benefits in cash

include (1) Sickness Benefit (2) Temporary Disablement benefit (3) Permanent disablement Benefit (4) Dependants benefit

and (5) Maternity Benefit (in case of woman  employees) subject of fulfillment of contributory cnditions.

8- vf/kd tkudkjh ds fy;s Ñi;k fuxe ds osclkbV dks nsa[ksa ;k 'kk[kk dk;kZy; ;k {ks=kh; dk;kZy; ls laidZ djsaA
For more details please contact website of ESIC at www. esic.org. in. or contact Regional Office or Branch Office.

dsoy 'kk[kk dk;kZy; esa iz;ksx gsrqdsoy 'kk[kk dk;kZy; esa iz;ksx gsrqdsoy 'kk[kk dk;kZy; esa iz;ksx gsrqdsoy 'kk[kk dk;kZy; esa iz;ksx gsrqdsoy 'kk[kk dk;kZy; esa iz;ksx gsrq
For Branch Office Use only

1- chek la[;k vkoaVu dh rkjh[k %
Date of allotment of Ins. No. :_________________________________________

2- vLFkk;h igpku i=k tkjh djus dh rkjh[k %
Date of Issue of T.I.C. :______________________________________________

3- vkS"k/kky; dk uke@la[;k %
Name /No. of Dispensary : ___________________________________________

4- D;k vU;ksU; fpfdRlk O;oLFkk miyC/k gS\ ;fn gkaa] rks mYys[k djsa %
Whether reciprocal Medical arrangements involved. if yes, please indicate :

'kk[kk izcU/kd ds gLrk{kj
Signature of Branch Manager

Ø-la- uke QkeZ Hkjus dh rkjh[k deZpkjh ds lkFk ukrsnkjh D;k muds lkFk jg ;fn ugha] rks vkokl
SI. No. Name dks vk;q@tUe&rkjh[k Relationship with the jgs gSa\ crk,a dk LFkku n'kkZ,a

Date of Birth/Age as on Employee Whether residing If' No, state Place of

date of filling form with him/her. Residence

gk¡@Yes ugha@No dLck@Town jkT;@State

Offer Ref # 3431795

1 MADASAMY   P 03-05-1973 Father Yes
2 MARIAMMAL   M 03-01-1981 Mother Yes

eSigned using Aadhaar 
(Leegality.com - PSrqDgY) 
Udhayakumar   M 
 
Date: Tue Jul 23 11:25:23 IST 
2024



Provisional Offer : BUSINESS PROCESS SERVICES
Ref: TCSL/DT20245728272/Chennai/BPS/BTN
Date:07/08/2024

Dear Ms.  Sundari Sugantha  D,

Sub: Letter of Provisional Offer and Terms of Employment.

Thank you for exploring opportunities with Tata Consultancy Services Limited(TCSL). You have 
successfully completed our initial selection process and we are pleased to make you a provisional 
offer of Traineeship. 

You have been selected for a twelve month traineeship program at grade BPOS. You will receive a 
fixed monthly stipend during your internship. Your stipend amount will be decided on the basis of 
joining location and the process in which you will get allocation. The same will be communicated to 
you along with the detailed offer letter. 

Kindly confirm your acceptance on the traineeship offered by signing Annexure 1. If not accepted 
within 30 days of receipt, this offer of traineeship is liable to lapse at the discretion of the Company. 

This is a provisional offer of traineeship and should not be construed as an Offer of Employment 
from TCSL. A detailed offer of traineeship will follow within 7 days from completion of all 
documentation formalities and your aforesaid acceptance on this provisional offer. The Offer of 
traineeship will be made to you provided this - opportunity continues to be available with TCSL. 

Your traineeship with TCS is subject to your being declared medically fit and retaining that fitness 
during the tenure in the company and your Background / Reference check being favourable and 
acceptable to the Company. 

On joining and successful completion of all Joining formalities including the back ground verification, 
you will be issued a Letter of Appointment by TCSL. 

Your appointment will be governed by the policies, rules, regulations, practices, processes and 
procedures of TCSL as applicable to you and the changes therein from time to time. 

1Private and Confidential

TCSL/DT20245728272



Please also note, TCS BPS provides company transport facility within a pre-defined radius for each 
location as defined in the company transport policy. Those living beyond these boundaries would be 
required to make their own arrangements to reach the nearest location convenient to them from 
where they can be picked up or dropped. 

Yours Sincerely, 

For Tata Consultancy Services Limited. 

2Private and Confidential

TCSL/DT20245728272

Girish V. Nandimath
Global Head Talent Acquisition & AIP

Click Here or use a QR code scanner from your

mobile to validate the offer letter

ANNEXURE 1

For the candidate to complete:

This is to confirm that I have received & hereby accept the Provisional Letter of Traineeship Ref 
No TCSL/DT20245728272/Chennai/BPS/BTN on ________________(DD/MMM/YYYY).

Signature:

Name:

Date:

https://nextstep.tcs.com/campus?displayPage=pol_verf&authKey=Z9FZiT8iF0FFqFq6bqLiib8i0qqTFFFFU44Uq8q6Ui4U0LqTbiLi00qT8388LiL8UU4U4T44Ti6


















 

Jemysto Tech Private Limited. 

 
Date: 04th March 2024 

 

 

 

 

                                   Offer Letter 
 

 

Dear Joyline Annie Reega, 

 

Congratulations! We are pleased to confirm that you have been selected to work for Jemysto Tech Pvt Ltd. We 

are delighted to make you the following job offer: 

 

The position we are offering you is that of  Talent Acquisition - Trainee with an annual cost to company of INR 

3,00,000 (Three Lakhs only). This position reports to Mr. Xavier (Head - Recruitment Operations). 

 

       We would like you to start work on 03rd June 2024 . Please report to Ms. Kanthi (Specialist – HR & Admin) for 

documentation and orientation. If this date is not acceptable, please contact me immediately. On joining, you 

will be invited to our HR tool in which you may be required to upload your documents. 

 

Please sign the enclosed copy of this letter and return it to me by before 03rd June 2024 to indicate your 

acceptance of this offer. 

 

We are confident you will be able to make a significant contribution to the success of Jemysto Tech Pvt Ltd and 

look forward to working with you. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

M. Chinnappan 

HR Dept & Operations Manager 

Jemysto Tech Pvt Ltd 

9445812586 

 

Accepted by, [Joyline Annie Reega] 

 

 

   

 

 

 

JEMYSTO 
TECH 

Jemysto Tech Private Limited 

No 20/4,Pioneer Kumarasamy Nagar, 

Opp to John Royal Apartment, 

Perumal Puram – Palayamkottai 

Tirunelveli - 627007 



 

Jemysto Tech Private Limited. 

 
Date: 04th March 2024 

                          

 

                Annexure A 

 

1. Probation 

 

That you will be on probation for a period of six months. The period of probation can be extended at the discretion 

of the Management and you will continue to be on probation till an order of confirmation has been issued in writing. 

 

2. Full time employment 

Your position is a whole time employment with the Company and you shall devote yourself exclusively to the 

business and interests of the company. You will not take up any other work for remuneration (part time or otherwise) or work 

in an advisory capacity, or be interested directly or indirectly (except as shareholder / debenture holder), in any other trade or 

business during your employment with the company, without permission in writing of the Management of the Company. You 

will also not seek membership of any local or public bodies without first obtaining specific permission from the Management. 

 

3. Confidentiality 

You will not, at any time, during the employment or after, without the consent of the Management disclose or 

divulge or make public, except on legal obligations, any information regarding the Company’s affairs or administration or 
research carried out, whether the same is confided to you or becomes known to you in the course of your service or 

otherwise. 

 

4. Intellectual Property 

If you conceive any new or advanced method of improving designs/ processes/ formulae/ systems, etc. in relation to 

the business/ operations of the Company, such developments will be fully communicated to the company and will be, and 

remain, the sole right/ property of the Company. 

 

5. Responsibilities & Duties 

Your work in the organization will be subject to the rules and regulations of the organization as laid down in relation 

to conduct, discipline and other matters. You will always be alive to responsibilities and duties attached to your office and 

conduct yourself accordingly. You must effectively perform to ensure results. 

 

6. Past Records 

This letter of appointment is based on the information furnished in your application for employment and during the 

interviews you had with us. If any declaration given, or information furnished by you, to the company proves to be false, or if 

you are found to have willfully suppressed any material information, in such cases, you will be liable to removal from services 

without any notice. 
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Jemysto Tech Private Limited. 

 
 

 

    

    

 Date: 04th March 2024 

 

 

7. Termination of employment 

 

During the probationary period and any extension thereof, your services may be terminated without giving any notice or 

salary in lieu thereof. However, on confirmation the services can be terminated from either side by giving one month (30 days) 

notice or salary in lieu thereof. 

 

Upon resignation/termination of employment, you will immediately hand over to the Company all correspondence, 

specifications, formulae, books, documents, market data, cost data, drawings, affects or records belonging to the Company or 

relating to its business and shall not retain or make copies of these items. 

Upon resignation/termination of employment, you will also return all company property, which may be in your possession. 

Notwithstanding the above condition, the contract of service may also be terminated because of under mentioned 

stipulations. This will be without payment of any compensation. 

  

 

If you fail, refuse or neglect to carry out and perform your duties assigned to you by the company. For loss of confidence in 

you by the company for any of the act committed by you. 

 

If you are found to be guilty of fraud, insubordination or misconduct whether in course of performance of duties entrusted to 

you or otherwise. 

 

If you are found unfit for being entrusted with the responsible work commensurate with your position in consequences of any 

misconduct, moral turpitude.  

 

* If you commit any act prejudicial to the continuing good relationship between you and the company. 

 

If you commit breach of any of the terms of this letter of appointment. 

 

8. Authority 

 

No authority is vested upon you to make any financial commitment and enter into agreements/contracts/understandings of 

any nature with any second party and third party without seeking the prior permission/approval of the management. Any 

violation to exceed your specified authority as mentioned will be seriously viewed and disciplinary/appropriate legal action 

will be taken. 
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Annexure B 

 

This is your expected monthly salary structure. 

 

 

Salary Component Amount in INR 

Basic Salary 10,000 

HRA 7,500 

Special Allowance 1,800 

DA 5,000 

CCA & CA 700 

Employee PF 1,800 

PT 200 

Total 25,000 

 

 

Take Home: INR 23,000 /- per month. 

 

Note: You will receive salary, and all other benefits forming part of your remuneration package subject to, and after, 

deduction of TDS, PF, ESI and professional taxes in accordance with applicable law. 

JEMYSTO 
TECH 

Jemysto Tech Private Limited 

No 20/4,Pioneer Kumarasamy Nagar, 

Opp to John Royal Apartment, 

Perumal Puram 

Tirunelveli - 627007 

 

www.Jemysto.com 

 
hr@jemysto.com& support@jemysto.com 

9445812586, 9944166605 & 0462-3554076 

GSTIN:  33AAFCJ5974J1Z7 

http://www.jemysto.com/
mailto:support@jemysto.com
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WORK ASSI GNMENT LETTER

Dear Ms Amir t ha V Date: 26 Jul 2024

Ref: SBI  Cards & Payment  Services Limit ed

Employee I D: 202447934 Offer I D: COI 26072024516071

We are pleased to appoint you as   Branch Relationship Executive--E    with our Client SBI Cards & Payment Services 

Limited located at our client project site at   Madurai ,  on a fixed Term Basis. You have to complete Joining Formalities 

within 10 days from your joining and report at your work location at 9.30 am on your Date of Joining.

In addition to this:

1.  As the Project work awarded to us by our Clients is only for a certain period, your assignment with us initially will 

be from   29 Jul 2024  t o  27 Oct  2024   as per terms mentioned in the Letter of Engagement dated   29 Jul 2024 .  

I f however, the Project work is extended, your association with us may be extended for such further period as may 

be decided by us. Hence, this contract of employment by no means be treated or construed to be of permanent in 

nature granting thereby to you a status of permanent employee of the Company.   Your employment is governed by 

the contractual agreement between  Innovsource Services Private Limited    and  SBI Cards & Payment Services 

Limited for which your services have been engaged.

2.  I f however the project work awarded to us is completed before time or if is terminated for any reasons 

whatsoever earlier, then your services shall be terminated on such earlier date as the situation demands as per 

terms mentioned in your Letter of Engagement.

3.  Your CTC details would be:

GROSS SALARY STATUTORY BENEFI TS

Basic +  DA Rs. 11192/- PF Employer Rs. 1343/-

HRA Rs. 1523/- PF Admin Rs. 56/-

Other Allowances Rs. 0/- ESIC Employer Rs. 414/-

EDLI Employer Rs. 56/-

Bonus Rs. 932/-

FixedGroupAccidentInsurance Rs. 50/-

GROSS SALARY

TOTAL

Rs. 12715/ - STATUTORY TOTAL Rs. 2851/ -

PF Employee Rs. 1343/-

ESIC Employee Rs. 96/-

Professional Tax Rs. 208/-

Net  Salary

( I ncl.Statutory Bonus)

Rs. 12000/ - COST TO COMPANY

(Gross +  Statutory Benefits)

Rs. 15566/ -

Bonus, if  applicable, w il l be paid on monthly basis.

The net salary is subject to Income Tax

Your salary is payable only through electronic payment mode such as EFT/NEFT/RTGS/ECS or account payable  

cheque  for which   you have to provide relevant information at the time of joining. One month grace period shall be 

provided to you on reasonable ground.

4.  In addition to the Monthly Salary, you will not be entitled to any other perquisites/  allowances unless given to you 

in writing. Your coverage under ESIC scheme, Provident Fund scheme, and Bonus Act where applicable will be as 

per the government regulations. Salary would be receivable on or before 10th of the subsequent month, subject to 

receipt of corresponding payments from our Client where you will be deployed. Any discrepancy in the salary 
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received needs to be reported to our nearest branch within 7 days of receipt of salary after which, it will be 

considered as correct and further claims will not be entertained. Gratuity will be payable as per Payment of 

Gratuity Act, 1972. TDS will be deducted at  Higher  rate as per Income Tax Act, in case PAN number along with 

proof is not  provided to nearest  Innov  Branch within 7 days of joining. Any unclaimed salary within 3 years from 

when it is  due,  will be paid to  Labour  Welfare Fund as per  Labour  Welfare Fund Act. You will be entitled to leave as 

per the practice followed by the client.

5.  Your coverage under ESIC scheme is subject to adherence of rules & regulation of it. I t is mandatory for you to 

submit  Aadhar  Card (UID) including your family within one month from the date of issuance of ESIC number, if you 

fail to submit the  Aadhar  Card (UID) within stipulated period in that case you will not be eligible to take benefits of 

ESIC coverage and in that Circumstances Company shall not be held responsible.

6.  You are eligible under Provident Fund scheme subject to adherence of rules & regulation of it. I t is also mandatory 

for you to submit  Aadhar  Card (UID), PAN Card & Bank A/c. No. with IFSC Code (collectively referred as 8KYC9) 
within one month from your date of joining, if you fail to submit the KYC within stipulated period in that case as 

per PF norms you will not able to withdraw or transfer or to take any benefits of PF and in that circumstances 

company shall not be held responsible or liable.

7.  Since our Client undertakes contract projects, you may be required to work at different project sites and are likely 

to be deputed in any establishment within the city or outside the city including outside the State for the purpose of 

discharging your duties as and when the situation demands, at the said working hours.

8.  You will act within the framework of organizational structure and policies and directions as may be laid down by 

the management from time to time. During the tenure of your employment with us, you will not undertake any 

other employment or business activities, work or public office of payment or otherwise except with the written 

permission of the Management. I f you are found involved in any act which in the opinion of the Company is 

detrimental to the interest of their business interest, Management shall be at liberty to dispense with your services 

immediately and without any notice or compensation. Your Verification will be done by an external agency and you 

need to provide us all details and documents as required for the same. In case of negative verification status, we 

shall be at liberty to dispense with your services immediately and without any notice or compensation. At all time 

during the tenure of this Contract of employment you will be bound by any Rules & Regulations enforced by the 

management from time to time in relation to the conduct, discipline, leave, holidays or any other matters relating 

to service conditions. Identity Card issued to you is to be returned back to us on termination of contract, without 

which your amount against Full & Final Settlement will not be released.

9. Either Party can terminate this contract anytime during the existence of a work assignment by providing a notice of 

(7) seven days to the other party. This is as per the terms laid out in the letter of Engagement. In case you fail to 

give the above notice, the salary in lieu of notice will be recovered from you. You shall at no point of time stake 

any claim or right to claim employment, damage, loss or compensation of any sort whatsoever against our 

company or our clients.

10.  This letter is being sent to you in duplicate, Please return two copies of the same, duly signed as the token of 

acceptance this Contract of employment with the above terms and conditions.

Yours faithfully, Acceptance

For I nnovsource Services Pr ivate 

Limit ed I  have received the Work Assignment Letter and

agree to the terms and conditions contained thereto

Ms Amirt ha V

Authorised Signatory (Signature & Date)
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Let t er  of  Engagement  w it h our Client s/ Business Part ners

Dear Ms Amir t ha V Date: 26 Jul 2024

 Offer  I D: COI 26072024516071

1.  Innovsource Services Private Limited    (also known as < Innov =)  is involved in the business of providing services to 

manage key business processes of our Clients/  Business Partner s. Based on your interaction with us, we wish to 

confirm your registration with us for the purpose of selection to perform any service ("Work Assignment":) that may 

be required by our Clients/  Business Partners ("Customer"). 

2.  I t is understood that mere registration with  Innov  does not guarantee you any Work Assignment and is subject to 

selection by  Innov  and/or its Customers.  Innov  may offer to engage you to perform specific Work Assignments from 

time to time for any of its Customers at a specified location and you may choose to accept such offer at your 

discretion. 

3  The terms of this letter ("Engagement Letter") shall govern your relationship with  Innov  now and in the future. Each 

Work Assignment will be governed by the terms of this letter and the specific Work Assignment Letter. In the event 

of any inconsistency, the terms of the relevant Work Assignment Letter shall govern. 

4. Execution of any Work Assignment Letter by you shall be a full and complete acceptance by you to perform the 

services. Upon acceptance, you shall; 

I .  fully  perform  the services, in a professional manner, at the Customer's location till the 

completion of the term of the Work Assignment; 

I I .  during  the term of the Work Assignment, render services exclusively to the Customer and 

such performance shall not be inconsistent with any obligation you may have 

I I I . not engage in any conduct detrimental to the interests of the Customer or Innov; 

IV.  not  receive any payments of any nature directly from the Customer unless agreed to by  

Innov;

V. not, either directly or indirectly, offer yourself for employment with the Customer, its 

agencies or its affiliates during the period of the Work Assignment without the prior 

permission of Innov; 

VI. comply  with the safety, health, environment and other rules and regulations of the  

Customer provided that you have been made aware of the same;

VII . report  and be present at the Customer's designated location during the working hours  

mentioned in the applicable Work Assignment Letter;

VII I . extend  all co-operation to the Customer's employees, consultants, representatives, etc.,  

and do all such things as may be necessary and comply with all terms of the applicable  

Work Assignment Letter so as to effectively undertake the Work Assignment.

 

5.  At the end of each Record Period, as mentioned in the Work Assignment Letter, or at the completion of the Work 

Assignment, whichever is applicable, you will deliver to the Customer, a Time Sheet (or any other format/  register 

as required by the Customer) containing the number of hours worked in any given day at the Customer's location 

and such other details as may be prescribed by Innov and produce the same to Innov upon request. 

6.  As consideration for the services performed during any Work Assignment,  Innov  will pay you remuneration, as per 

the Work Assignment Letter.  Innov  will be entitled to make deductions as per applicable law or in respect of any 

amounts due to  Innov  or the Customer from you. You will be reimbursed any approved expenses subject to your 

submitting original bills/  declarations as required by Innov and/or the Customer.

7.  Any intellectual property that results from work performed by the Individual under any Work Assignment Letter 
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shall be the property of the Customer and the Individual agrees to assign/  transfer to the Customer, the worldwide, 

perpetual and entire right, title, and interest in all intellectual properties including all rights to obtain, register, 

perfect, and enforce patents, copyrights, and other intellectual property protection under any laws and 

conventions.

8.  All proprietary information/  material of the Customer that is made known to you during the term of the Work 

Assignment shall be received in confidence and you shall not disclose or, except in performing the services, use 

any such proprietary information/  material. You agree that all information, correspondence, documents, materials 

or items provided to you by the Customer or  Innov  are provided to you in trust and on lapse/  termination of the 

Work Assignment, you shall promptly return all such material to the Customer or Innov, as the case may be.

9.  You agree that this Letter of Engagement creates no obligation on the part of either party unless you are selected 

for a particular Work Assignment and you execute the relevant Work Assignment. By executing this Letter of 

Engagement, neither do we offer you employment with  Innov  nor do you become an employee of  Innov . The 

terms of this Letter of Engagement shall however govern any Work Assignments that you undertake to perform.

10.  Should you be selected to perform the Work Assignment, the nature of your relationship with  Innov  will be that of 

Employment/  Contract of Service for a period mentioned in the Work Assignment Letter. Upon lapse or termination 

of the Work Assignment, your employment with Innov shall stand terminated forthwith.

11.  Either Party can terminate this contract anytime during the existence of a work assignment by providing a notice of 

(7) seven days to the other party. This is as per the terms laid out in the letter of Engagement. In case you fail to 

give the above notice, the salary in lieu of notice will be recovered from you. You shall at no point of time stake 

any claim or right to claim employment, damage, loss or compensation of any sort whatsoever against our 

company or our clients.

12. I t is mandatory to you to submit  Aadhar  Card (UID), PAN Card, Bank Account Details and IFSC code (collectively 

referred to as 8KYC documents9) within 7 days of joining or till first pay month for the purposes of statutory & 

compliance. I f you fail to submit the same within the stipulated period, the amount of Rs.500/- per month will be 

deducted from your salary for non 3 compliance of KYC for first 3 months, thereafter Rs.750/- per month will be 

deducted from your salary. On the receipt of KYC documents, the company shall refund you the amount deducted 

in your subsequent salary. Please note that, as per PF norms you shall not be able to transfer or withdraw 

Provident Fund (PF) contribution, till the updating of KYC documents.

13. Your continuance in employment is subject to your remaining physically and mentally fit. Further ,  as and when 

required, the Management may require you to submit yourself to medical examination by a physician of the choice 

of the management.

14.  In case there is no Work Assignment subsisting, either party may terminate this Letter of Engagement forthwith by 

sending notice in writing. I f a Work Assignment is subsisting, this Letter of Engagement can be terminated only 

co-terminus with the relevant Work Assignment as per the notice period required for termination of the Work 

Assignment as above.

15.  Termination of this Letter of Engagement shall not affect the obligations of the parties that have been incurred 

prior to termination and  Innov  will promptly settle all your dues after making applicable deductions. Further, 

obligations relating to confidentiality and intellectual property shall continue after termination/  expiry of this Letter 

of Engagement or the Work Assignment.

16.  You agree to defend, indemnify and hold  Innov  or the Customer harmless from any and all claims, damages, 

liability, attorneys' fees and expenses on account of your failure to satisfy any of your obligations under this Letter 

of Engagement or under the Work Assignment Letter or for misconduct, violation of any law or creation of any 

legal liability by you.

17.  To create and maintain safe work environment, free form sexual harassment & discrimination for all employees the 

company has policy for prevention of sexual harassment (posh), you can reach us through email:  posh@innov.in 

for necessary assistance.
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18. In addition to the terms contained herein, you will be provided a personal computer/ laptop / tablet/  operating 

system, software application, other software tool & data at client site by no means you will install any other 

software tool etc. by own or through someone or insist any of the service engineer to do so for personal or any 

other usage. That you will not use your personal computer assets in any of the office premises. Internet is paid 

resource and therefore shall be provided only for business work. You will not use your own modem/wireless 

data/any other media to access internet in the office, Data on your computer is entirely your responsibility, you will 

not share your login or any other password with anyone and if you fails to act upon the same you will be liable for 

any losses/penalty/action if proven.

19. Any dispute between the Individual and  Innov  shall be referred to a sole arbitrator to be selected from a list of 

arbitrators nominated by  Innov . The arbitration shall be conducted in English language, in accordance with the 

Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, at Mumbai, India. This engagement letter shall be governed in all respects 

by the laws of India.

20.  In addition to the terms contained herein, your relationship with  Innov  may be subject to such other additional 

terms and conditions as may be communicated to you from time to time in writing by Innov.

21. You can reach us through (1)  Call on Toll Free No.1800-22-4456   (2)  email to  ar@innov.in   or (3)  WhatsApp  on 

9930346641

We request you to please sign a duplicate copy of this letter and return the same to us, indicating your acceptance of 

the terms mentioned herein. By signing this letter you confirm that you have read, fully understood and accepted the 

terms of this letter.

Warm regards,

Yours faithfully, Acceptance

For I nnovsource Services Pr ivate Limit ed I  have received the Work Assignment Letter and 

agree to the terms and conditions contained thereto

Ms Amirt ha V

Authorised Signatory (Signature & Date)
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To

The Innovsource Services Private Limited 

501, Jolly Board Tower 1,+++
I  - Think Techno Campus, 

Kanjurmarg+ - East,+ Mumbai 3 400042.

Re:  Code of  Conduct

Dear Sir

I  am working in your company as a  Branch Relationship Executive--E   since  29 Jul 2024 . My job profile,  inter-alia, 

includes offering, explaining, sourcing, and assisting documentation of products and linked services to prospects of 

SBICPSL.

In the discharge of my duties, I  am obligated to follow the Code of Conduct attached to this document.

I  confirm that I  have read and understood and agree to abide by the Code of Conduct.   I  further confirm that the HR 

Person of your company mentioned below has explained the contents in full to me.

In case of any violation, non-adherence to the said Code, you shall be entitled to take such action against me, as you 

may deem appropriate.

Signed on this _______________day of ___________________20 _______

Name:________________________________________ Signature: ______________________________

Agency Name: Innovsource Services Private Limited 

Date:_________________________________________
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THI S SCHEDULE I V  is made part of the Agreement dated  29 Jul 2024  between  SBI  CARDS AND PAYMENT 

SERVI CES LI MI TED. (SBICPSL) and I nnovsource Services Pr ivate Limit ed 

I&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&resident of&&&&&&&& &&&&&&&&.........&.............................. , am aware that my 

employer,   I nnovsource Services Pr ivate Limit ed   has entered into an Agreement with  SBI  CARDS AND PAYMENT 

SERVI CES  LI MI TED .   (SBICPSL)  on   29 Jul 2024 .   I  fully understand that this arrangement imposes certain obligations 

on its personnel.  I  hereby confirm that I  have reviewed, read and understood the terms and conditions laid down in the 

code of conduct and I  agree to strictly adhere to the same. I  agree voluntarily to provide this undertaking to ensure my 

understanding and compliance with these obligations.

1. I  understand that I  may have access to certain data and documents that may contain confidential information 

(<Confidential Information=) of SBICPSL, Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to any information 

relating to organizational  structure, customer information /  data, personnel data, marketing philosophy and 

objectives, project plans, business initiatives, systems, designs , processes, product features, financial results, and 

materials related to same, technology, customer lists, product development, advertising or sales programs of 

SBICPSL and any other information which would give SBICPSL an opportunity to obtain an advantage over their 

competitors or which SBICPSL is ethically obliged to protect from unauthorized sources.  None of such 

Confidential Information shall be deemed to be in the public domain.

To enable SBI CPSL t o protect  it s conf ident ial informat ion, I  agree t o safeguard all conf ident ial 

I nformat ion and not  t o reveal, t ransfer or  ot herw ise disclose Conf ident ial I nformat ion t o any t hird 

part y. I  w il l not  discuss t he conf ident ial informat ion at  any public place.

Upon t erminat ion of  my employment  w it h t he employer or  ot herw ise upon my disengagement  f rom 

the performance of  services for  SBI CPSL, I  agree t o dest roy or ret urn prompt ly all Conf ident ial 

I nformat ion t o SBI CPSL including all copies t hereof  in w hatever form, including elect ronic form.

2. I  shall perform my services to the best of my abilities in a bona fide manner and shall exercise due diligence and 

utmost care, in respect thereof.  I  will be bound by all the rules, regulations,  policies  of SBICPSL as promulgated 

from time in relation to my conduct of the services.

3. I  Shall strictly adhere to the term and condition of the code of conduct.

4. I  understand, acknowledge and agree that if I  threaten to or breach or fail to observe any of the obligations set 

forth in this Undertaking then:

a. SBICPSL will be subject to irreparable harm and I  therefore agree that SBICPSL 

shall be entitled to injunctive relief, damages and/or any other remedies 

permitted under law, to ensure and enforce my compliance with these obligations 

provided, however, that no specification herein of any particular legal or equitable 

remedy shall be constructed as a waiver, prohibition or limitation of any other 

legal or equitable remedies.

b. My services can be terminated and/or such disciplinary action and/or such legal 

action taken against me as they may deem fit.

Name Of the associate: _______________________

Date: ___________
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SBI CARD9S CODE OF CONDUCT FOR DIRECT SELLING & MARKETING AGENTS

1. This code will apply to all agents and their representatives involved in sales, marketing and distribution of any 

financial /  payment product of SBI Card.

2. The Agents, Sales Executives/Business Relationship Executive and Tele Marketing Executive working for the 

Agencies must agree, in writing, to abide by this code prior to undertaking any direct sale or marketing operation on 

behalf of SBICPSL.

3. All agents and their representatives involved in sales, marketing, and distribution of any financial /  payment product 

of SBI Card must mark their attendance in Force24 platform for all days which they have attended/come to 

office/work.

4. All agents and their representatives should always carry a valid ID  Card  issued by their respective Agencies. Such 

Employees should always be dressed in appropriate formal attire. Jeans /  T-shirt and open sandals are not allowed.

5. All agents and their representatives should refrain from using inappropriate and abusive language. Intimidation or 

harassment of any kind, either verbal or physical is strictly prohibited.

6. All agents shall submit only valid & genuine bills /  vouchers (in original, where required) for any claim for 

reimbursement.

7. Unless specifically permitted, mobile phones are not allowed inside the office premises. The mobile phones should 

be on silent mode & locked in duly assigned drawers/ inside the bag during working hours (except-breaks).

8. No agent should use mobile phones for making any sales related calls unless specifically authorized.

9. 100% National Do Not Call Registry check must be done on all data called upon by agents.

10. The lead generation sales call should be made from + 140 numbers only.

11. The calling data sheets must be given back to authorized persons every day, post completion of the Tele-calling 

process on those sheets.

12. Back Check/Common Call must be done for all applications processed as per approved script.

13. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team member to hold any application or customer documents post collection of 

the same. No applications should be withheld during month end and all the applications should be submitted for 

onwards processing within designated time.

14. No documents from the customers are to be taken by any agent without customer consent and duly signed and 

verified. Agents must keep all the customer and company related information strictly confidential. No agent or Data 

Operator or sales team member record, store document or any customer or company data with him and shall not 

make copies of or otherwise transfer /  email such information to any third party or his /  her own personal ID. Any 

breach of confidentially of the Customer or company information, may lead to strict action against the concerned 

agent and the Agency.

15. No agent shall hold or maintain applications of other banks, unauthorized data, bank stamps, letterheads etc.

16. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team member should fudge or tamper any application form, documents, 

photographs etc. provided by the customers.

17. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team should fudge or tamper any bill.

18. There should be no mismatch in the information in the application form as compared with documents provided by 

the customer.

19. All Agent or Data Operator or sales team member should provide information and documents submitted by 

customer only.

20. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team member to misuse/unauthorized use of partner's data, infrastructure or 

system at any time.

21. There should be No misreporting of numbers/dispatch figures/ incentive or any other relevant information.

22. There should be no condoning of deliberate acts of  mis -selling or  mis -communication by any Agent or Data 

Operator or sales team member during any month. Any such act should be immediately reported to the concerned 

authorities.

23. Only those prospects should be contacted who have has expressed their desire to acquire a SBICPSL product 

through different modes like website, reference, call center, branch etc.

24. Agents must help prospect understand SBICPCL products, services, documents requirements and terms and 

conditions in a simple manner.

25. Customer must normally be contacted between 10 a.m. 3 7 p.m. Avoid calls at a time or at a particular place if 

requested by the customer.

26. During the call to the Customer agents to identify themselves as only agents of SBICPSL while interacting with  the 

customers and state reason of their call.
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27. Do not discuss the product and offer other than the prospective customer or person authorized by the customer on 

his behalf.

28. Do not mislead the prospective customer on any service /product offered, business or organization9s name, or 

falsely represent yourself. Don9t make any false /unauthorized commitment of behalf of SBICPSL for any 

facility/service.

29. No Agent or Data Operator or sales team member should accept or offer any gift(s)/  bribe in cash or kind or any 

other means to or from prospect to gain favor.

30. Always respect Customer privacy.

31. Do not enter the prospect's residence/office against his/her wishes.

32. Provide your telephone number, supervisor's name or the concerned SBICPSL officer's contact details, if asked for 

by the customer.

33. Any communication sent to the prospect shall be only in the mode and format approved by SBI Card.

34. OTP or mobile App code must be taken only from customers while application sourcing.

35. Under  no circumstance9s agent can use his own phone number or that of a family member/colleague for completing 

the QDE process. Any such issue if reported shall be treated as a serious breach and necessary consequence 

management shall be invoked.

36. Agents will never use the name of SBI Card or SBI (May be used the name /  brand of PSA vendor /  partner9s client) 

in any capacity on any media or platform and for addressing grievances will write only to respective employer HR or 

grievance redressal authorities not to the SBI Card or SBI (PSA vendor / partner9s client) officials at any level.
37. I t is mandatory to handover any device /  assets or company belongings back to the local authorities available at 

Centre or Locations.

38. In case of rehire, agent must use newly issued ID card not the previously given and not surrendered at the time of 

separation.

39. <All employees of the Agency shall at all times must abide by highest standards of integrity and ethics while 

applying for, using and closure of any Client9s payment/ financial product (including Credit Cards) irrespective of the 

capacity in which they hold such product. All information and documents etc. submitted or shared for availing such 

products shall be accurate and devoid of any errors, inaccuracy, fabrication or misrepresentation. In the event any 

such misconduct is detected, then necessary action as per applicable law, code of conduct shall be undertaken. 

Such action may extend to recovery of amount due to Client from the Salary of the employee or even termination of 

employment.=

Signature of Sales Executive: ________________________

Name of the Sales Executive: _______________________

Date: _____________
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Act ion against  m isconduct

Fraud Sever it y

Fabricated documents (pertaining to any High

function/process).

Signature Forgery. High

Misrepresentation of Facts. High

Taking Cash/  Cheque from Customer. High

Multiple Employment. High

Application Fraud. High

Unauthorized   Access   and   use   of   banking High

infrastructure and system.

Document/ information collection without customer High

consent.

Identity theft and misuse of customer information. High

Mis sell ing and Miscommunicat ion Sever it y

Free Miscommunication. High

Misrepresentation of Features/Benefits. High

Promise a Credit limit/Definitive Application approval. High

Withholding  and  will  fully  delaying  application High

processing.

Misbehaviour Sever it y

Any instance of misbehavior (with 

customer/colleagues/stakeholders).

Creating non conductive work environment. High

Act ion

Termination and blacklist in employee 

database.  FIR with local Police authorities 

(Depending on Fraud type).

Act ion

I ncident  I nvest igat ion by ASM.  I f  

proven, penalt y as follow s:

1st  I nstance -   Feedback to Trainer   and 

Training Intervention

2nd I nstance -   Warning Letter by   MSP and 

One to One with MSP Supervisor

3rd I nstance -  Incentive Annulment

4th I nstance -  Termination of services

Act ion

I ncident  I nvest igat ion by ASM.  I f  

proven, penalt y as follow s:

Termination of services

Signature of associate: ________________________

Name Of the associate: _______________________

Date: ___________



1741680-26072024-777510 11

PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL POLICY

Obj ect ives:

Performance Appraisal is designed to ensure

Career Planning

Compensation & Reward

Review of Role & Responsibility

Parameters t o Evaluate:

1) Target vs Achievement

2) Product Knowledge

3) Monthly Attendance

4) Integrity & Discipline

5) Complaints

Eligibil i t y: All associates who successfully complete 3 months will be eligible for the Appraisal.

(Name of  employee)

(Emp I D)

Innovsource Services Private Limited  will issue the letter accordingly and hand over to the associates.

I  have read t he Policy ment ioned above and same accepted and acknow ledge by me.
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26 Jul 2024

To,

Ms Amirtha V

81, , 81, Siva Street, , Tirunelveli, Tirunelveli, Tirunelveli 627006

Sub:  Offer for Training and Certification 

Dear Ms Amir t ha V,

Thank you for meeting us to pursue an employment opportunity with us.

Basis the review of your resume and the interview, we are pleased to arrange for training for a period of three days   at 

our office at  Madurai . You may note that successful completion of the training is a mandatory step   before offering any 

position to you on any of our projects /  assignments. Payment is not payable for the period of training if not 

completed successfully and certified. On successful completion of training and certification, the management shall 

utilize your services on fixed term contract.

This offer is valid for a period of 7 days 

Further, please note that this offer is based on the representations made by you in the interviews and on your  

resume. The Company shall be conducting background check verification and in the event any of the   information  

provided by you is found to be incorrect, false, the Company shall have the right to terminate your   employment  

with immediate effect without any notice or compensation. In case all the required documents are   not provided  

within 3 days from the receipts of the said letter then this offer will stand withdraw.

The formal appointment letter will be issued at the time of joining upon successful completion of the training, 

subject to receipt of the background check report.  Your Ver if icat ion w il l be done by an external 

agency and you need t o provide us all details and documents as required for  t he same including 

t he follow ing. (Mandatory documents are Proof of Identity, date of birth and proof of address.)

(a) Aadhaar & PAN Card.

(b) Relieving letter from your past employer.

(c) Proof of your last drawn salary.

(d) Original and photocopies of your educational certificates and experience certificates.

(e) Passport size photographs.

At all time during the training and subsequently during your employment, if confirmed, you will be bound by any   Rules 

& Regulations enforced by the management from time to time in relation to the conduct, discipline, leave,   holidays or 

any other matters relating to service conditions. 
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Other Terms & Condit ions:

Terminat ion:

The Company can revoke this offer in the event you are found to be in violation of the company polices and are found  

to be indulging in unlawful conduct or abusive behavior. 

Conf ident ial I nformat ion:

You understand that during the training, you may have access to certain data and documents that may contain  

confidential information (<Confidential Information=) of our company or its  clients,  Confidential Information includes,  

but is not limited to any information relating to organizational structure, customer information /  data, personnel data 

of the company or its clients. You undertake to ensure the confidentiality of such information at all times during the 

term  with  Innovsource Services Private Limited  .  Any unauthorized disclosure of such information shall be strictly 

dealt with as per the company policy. 

Yours faithfully, Acceptance

For I nnovsource Services Pr ivate Limit ed I  have received the Work Assignment Letter and 

agree to the terms and conditions contained thereto

Ms Amirt ha V

Authorised Signatory (Signature & Date)
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